ROYAL NORWEGIAN
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

I

An English Translation of Regulations

Regulations on Financial Management in
Central Government

Provisions on Financial Management in
Central Government

Adopted December 12" 2003
with adjustments latest on June 8™ 2010




ROYAL NORWEGIAN

MINISTRY OF FINANCE
——

An English Translation of Regulations

Regulations on Financial Management in
Central Government

Provisions on Financial Management in
Central Government

Adopted December 12™ 2003
with adjustments latest on June 8™ 2010







Prefaceto the English version

This publication includes an English translation of the Regulations on Financial
Management in Central Government adopted by Royal Decree and further, Provisions on
Financial Management in Central Government adopted by the Ministry of Finance. The
superior regulations, the Appropriation Regulations adopted by the Norwegian
Parliament (the Storting), is attached as an appendix to this edition.

The set of rules on Financial Management in the Norwegian Central Government is
comprised by the mentioned Regulations and Provisions. The set of rulesincludes
provisions on the ministries’ governance of the agencies and on the internal management
of the agencies. Further, it includes requirements for performance management, risk
management and financial reporting. The set of rules also provides requirements for
common standards and systems and for the financial management system and routines, as
well as provisions on administration of grant schemes, benefit schemes and guarantee
schemes. In addition there are some subordinate standards issued by the Ministry of
Finance as circular letters. (Such circular letters are available at www.regjeringen.no/fin,
see Dokumenter, Rundskriv).

The Ministry of Finance has delegated to the Norwegian Government Agency for
Financial Management (SSO@) the authority to administer the financial management
regulations and provisions and the common systems for the state accounts and banking
services. SS@ has an advisory and guidance role towards the ministries and the agencies
and offers substantial training for civil servants (cf. www.sfso.no). As part of the
advisory role SS@ has recently among other things published guidance documents on
performance measurement, risk management and evaluation of grant schemes.

Norway has a decentralised system of public administration in which ministries and
agencies have a high degree of managerial flexibility. The ministries shall establish
instructions describing the distribution of authorities and responsibilities between the
ministry and the agency. The control and monitoring of the spending activities of
agenciesisthe responsibility of the individua ministries.

This transglated version of the Regulations and the Provisions has been provided with a
few footnotes. Such footnotes are not included in the Norwegian, origina version of the
documents. The footnotes are given to define more precisely some terms and
designations that are not obvious or easy to trandate.

Other sourcesin English:
Budgeting in Norway, OECD 2006, GOV/PGC/SBO(2006)7

Budget Department, February 2008
Ministry of Finance, Norway



Preface

Regulations on Financial Management in Central Government were adopted by Royal
decree of 12 December 2003. On the same date the Ministry of Finance adopted
Provisions on Financial Management in Central Government to implement these
Regulations (authorised by section 3 of the Regulations). The Regulations and the
Provisions are published here in a single volume with a common table of contents and
register of key terms.

The Regulations on Financial Management in Central Government (“ Regulations”) and
the Provisions on Financial Management in Central Government (“Provisions”) will
come into force on 1 January 2004, with ageneral transitional arrangement lasting 1 year
to put in place instructions required by section 3 second and third paragraphs of the
Regulations.

The revised Regulations replace the Financial Regulations for Central Government,
adopted by Royal Decree of 26 January 1996. The Provisions replace the Functional
Requirements as to Financia Management in the Central Government, adopted by the
Ministry of Finance on 24 October 1996 with amendments of 23 August 2001.

Budget Department, December 2003

On 26 May 2005 the Storting adopted new Appropriation Regulations which will come
into force on 1 January 2006. References to the Appropriation Regulations have
accordingly been updated in the Regulations and the Provisions. Revised Regulations on
Financial Management in Central Government were adopted by Royal Decree of 2
December 2005. On 21 December 2005 the Ministry of Finance adopted revised
Provisions on Financial Management in Central Government to implement these
Regulations (authorised by section 3 of the Regulations).

The Regulations on Financial Management in Central Government (“Regulations’) and
the Provisions on Financial Management in Central Government (“Provisions”) will
come into force on 1 January 2006.

Budget Department, December 2005

The wording of the Provisions chapter 4.4.7.4 Other documentation and accounting
records, has on 14 November been adjusted in accordance with the practice of the Office
of the Auditor General in connection with the reporting of notifications to the Storting.

Budget Department, November 2006

On 16 June 2009 the Storting endorsed the proposal in the St. meld. nr. 36 (2008-2009)
Det gode innkjgp *, requiring central government agencies to be able to receive electronic

! st.Meld. nr. 36 is agovernment white paper regarding improvements in purchasing process and
documentation issues.



invoices (cf. Innst. S. nr. 348 (2008-2009)). Accordingly, the wording in the chapters
25.23,43.1,43.6,44.7.3,44.7.6,5.35,5.35.1, 5.3.5.2 and 5.3.6 of the Provisions
have been adjusted. The wording of the Provisions chapter 4.4.3 and 5.3.2 have been

adjusted according to governing Laws.

Budget Department, June 2010



List of content

REGULATIONS ON FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT IN CENTRAL GOVERNMENT

\4

\

....................................................................................................................................... 11
INErOAUCLONY PIrOVISIONS. ... .eiuieiiiieieeiesie et se et e e sae e e e sne e e e nreas 11
SECHON 1 PUMPOSE. ...ttt e e e b se e sbesae e b e seesne e e e nneenas 11
SECHION 2 SCOPE.....ueieeitietieite st eee e ste ettt s e et s b e e et e s be e e e naesbeeseessesbesneenaenrenns 11
Section 3 Adoption of supplementary regulations and authority to make
exceptions 11
Section4  Basic management PrinCiPIES .......occuevereieereseseeie e 12
BUAGEL PrOPOSEL .....cuviieiiieie sttt et sbe s b e e nreas 12
Section5  Preparation of budget proposal to the Storting ........ccccevevevevvneeiiesiene 12

Implementation of the budget decision of the Storting..........cccoeeveevevvninieieniens 13
Section6 The ministries obligation to implement the decisions of the Storting . 13
Section 7 Allocation of granted appropriations to subordinate agencies.............. 13
Section 8  GrantSand QUAIraNTEES...........overeeriereree et 13
Section 9 Planning, implementation and MONItOriNg..........cccceereererenierieeseesennes 14
Section10  Monitoring central government OWnerships etc. .........cocevvrereeeene 14
Section11l  Report to the Storting on results achieved............coceoeieieieciecnene. 15

ALCCOUNES ...ttt e e n e r e r e e ne e n e 15
SECtiON 12 ACCOUNTING ... eitieuieitesieeeeieste s et e sre e sre et e s e sbe e e e s sreens 15
Section 13  Appropriation account and capital acCount............cceceveveresceerienienne. 15
(@] 311 (0] EU ST SRRSO PPP 15
Section 14 Internal CONIOl.........coveeeiiririieee s 15
Section15  Control of subordinate agencies and other entities that exercise
administrative authority, including grant reCipientS..........ccooerereereereneeseesesee e 16
SECiON 16 EVAIUBLIONS.......ccueiieiiiieieieseeee ettt 16

Common standards and organisation of financial tasks...........cccccceeeevieeceeiiennnn, 17
Section17  Common standards and SYSIEMS........cccovireeiire e 17
Section18  Organisation of financial management ............ccoccevereeienesecieesienne 17

| OtNEN PrOVISIONS.......ciiieeiieie ettt bttt sb e b 17
Section19  Treasury cash holdiNgS........ccceviiiiieii i 17
Section20  Central government risk iNSUFANCE ..........coveeereereereeiesieseeeesee e 17
Section 21 COMMENCEMENT .....eeueiieriirtirieieeeeeie sttt se e enas 17

PROVISIONS ON FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT IN CENTRAL GOVERNMENT .. 18

Chapter 1 TheministrieS governance of ageNCIES..........coererereeieeresee e seeseeenens 18
1050 A 1 0 0o (1 (o o USSP PRSI 18
1.2 Authority and responSiDHITIES.........coiierieriieee e 18
1.3  General rulesfor the governance dialogue............ccoerereeiiereneeniesieseesee e 19
1.4 Letter Of allOCaioN......ccoiiieeeeeeeee s 19
1.5  Monitoring of the @geNCY .........cocviiiiieeeee e 20

151 REPOMING. ...ttt sttt sbe e e be e e eenaen 20



152 The overall control by the MINIStrY.........ccooeiieiinenee e 20

153 EVAIUBLIONS......oiiieiiiiie ettt e et na 21
Chapter 2 Theinternal management of the agency ..........cccoeeoevininierc e, 22
2% R 1 011 0o (0o i o] o USRS PPN 22
2.2 Authority and respoNnSIDIlITIES........ccceeieriiicese e 22
2.3 ThemanagemeNt PrOCESS........ccciuiieieeieriesieeeesiesreeeestesreeseesesseeseesessesseeeesrens 22
231 [ =001 o SO SSRRR 22
232 Implementation and MONITOMNG........ccuivrierererierie e 23
2.4 Internal CONLrol SYSIEM.......cccuiiiiiiiieie et e e sreeneas 23
25  Control of expense and revenue tranSaCtioNS............cooveeeeeresesieesiesesiesseeseens 25
251 General requirements of transaction CONtrols..........cccocceveeeceecieccecciecnens 25
252 Transaction cONtrol Of EXPENSES........ccovreerererrereee s 25
253 Transaction cONtrol Of FEVENUES............cccveiireriereee e 27
254 Aggregated CONLIOIS. .......coiiiireiee e 27
255 VEITTICALION ...t 27
2.6 EVAIUBLIONS........oitiiiie ettt s ee 28
Chapter 3 Common standards and SYSIEMS........ccvvveeeiiieeiese e 29
1300 R 1110 o [0 Tox i [ ]  FO TP 29
3.2 Common principles and standards for budgeting and accounting.................... 29
321 BaSIC PITNCIPIES. ...ttt et nne 29
322 Other principles and standards............ccocceveeerieieniniese e 29
3.2.3 Further details on budgeting and accounting in ministries and agencies.. 30
3.3 FiNaNCial rePOMING ....cc.coiiierieee ettt 31
331 Authority and responSibIlItIES. .........ooeiirere e 31
3.3.2 Mandatory financial repOrting ..........ccooeeeeerererieeie e 31
333 Special requirements for reporting to the central government accounts... 33
R e 1= 10 = Aot SO 34
341 Authority and responsibilitieS.........c.cooviiiveiiiicee e 34
34.2 [NCOMING PAYMENTS.....coiiiiierieiiriee e re e sae e 35
343 OULJOING PAYMENTS.....cviieieieeiieeieeee e sreereeste e eee e sreseesee e seessessesseensessens 35
344 Bank SLaleMENT........ooiiiieeeeee e s 36
Chapter 4 The financia management system of the agency, bookkeeping,
documentation and storage of accouNting reCOIdS..........ueouerererrereneee e 37
o R 1 (oo [F 1 o o FO TSR R T R 37
4.2  Basic assumptions for bookkeeping, documentation and storage..................... 37
4.3  Functionality of the financial management System ..........ccocceeerreiineneenienn 38
431 GeEneral FEQUITEMENTS........ccviiiiieieseceesee et s a e nnenreas 38
4.3.2 Functionality for bookkeeping and registration...........c.ccoceecveveieeceeniennen. 39
4.3.3 PayMENE SENVICES......oi ittt sttt aenre s 39
434 Reporting fUNCHONAITY .......oceieeeecee e 39
4.35 Documentation of the financial management system..........cccceevvveieennn. 39
4.3.6 Security in the financial management System..........cccccoeeeeevenenienesiennens 40
44  Bookkeeping, documentation and SLOrage.........coceeeereereererneesieseeree e seeeee e 41



441 General FEQUITEIMENTS........ooirereeierieriee ettt st nee e 41
442 Bookkeeping, registration and updating ............coceeereeenenenieennneene e 41
443 Content of mandatory SpecifiCations...........c.ccecerererieneneeee e 41
444 Documentation of recorded information.............ccocceveeceneieniennesenceenne 42
445 Documentation of the balance sheet (reconciliations) ..........cccccoeeveeeeenee 43
4.4.6 Rectifying recorded information and other registered information........... 43
4.4.7 StOrage reQUITEIMENTS .....c.eeiiiieceerie et eesrenneas 44
45 Organisation of financial ManNagemMENt ..........ccccoveveiece e 46
45.1 Authority and responSIDIlITIES. .......coovieeiiiicee e 46
45.2 Models for segregation Of AULIES............cevereierieni s 46
Chapter 5 Routines for handling salaries, procurements and revenues............cccccueneen. 48
o300 R 1 oo [UTox 1 o o RSO 48
5.2  Sdariesand taxable and non-taxable benefits. ..., 48
521 General FeQUITEIMENTS........oouiiireieerie et s ne e 438
522 TranSaction CONEIOL ........cc.eeuiieiiieee e 48
523 Disposition of DUAGEL ..........cooeiiie e 49
524 Handling salaries and taxable and non-taxable benefits.............ccccevienen. 49
5.3 PrOCUIEIMENES......coiuiiiieiiieieeitee et e e e sn e sn e 51
531 GeEneral FEQUITEMENTS.......cciiiieieeesiecieiee st eee et se e eennesreas 51
53.2 Other regulations and agreements in thiSarea.........ccoceeevevenieseseneenn, 51
533 Budget disposition and Ordering .........ccocveeerererieenesesieesieseseesie e seeneens 51
534 RECEIPL Of JOOUS ....c.viveeiecieee e 51
535 Handling Of INVOICES........cceiiiieiieereee e 52
5.3.6 Recording and outgoing PayMENtS..........cccerereerererieenie e seseesee s 52
5.3.7 REQISIration Of SSELS.......coviieiiiieieriee e 53
5.3.8 M8 OF PrOCUMEIMENES......oeiieeeeesieeieeee st e e et saesae e sbe e seesne e e ee e 53
5.4 REVENUES.......coiiiiiiee ettt e 54
54.1 GeENeral FEQUITEMENTS.......cciviiieiieiesieceesee st nnesrea 54
54.2 Handling of claims with ex post ingoing payments...........ccccovveeeresiennen. 54
54.3 SUSPENTING FECOVENY ...ttt sttt sre et sresreeneas 55
544 Cancellation Of ClAIMS.........ccoiiiiieie s 56
545 Accounting treatment of terminated claims..........cccocevevinienienesecee 56
54.6 Cash sales and cash payment of claims ... 56
54.7 Acquisition, management and safekeeping of securities...........ccoceeveeneee. 57
54.8 Receipt of iINSUred Mail .........ccooeiiiiiiieeee e 57
Chapter 6 Administration of grant SChemMeS............ccooiiiiiie e 58
6.1 INEOOUCLION. ..ottt sttt sttt e e ne e 58
6.2  Preparation of agrant SCNEME..........cccooiiiiiiie i 58
6.2.1 Design of agrant scheme and presentation to the Storting.............ccc...... 58
6.2.2 Establishment of an administrative organisation............c.cceccevveeeiesiennen. 59
6.3  Grant admMiNISLIAtiON .........ccoveeriririirieee e 61
6.3.1 GeEneral FEQUITEIMENTS.......coiviiieeeeiesesie et s te e nee e 61
6.3.2 Notification and appliCation ProCeSSING........ccverereeeerieseseeriesieseesee s 61
6.3.3 Letter of grant COMMITMENT .........ccoiiiiiiieie e 61



6.3.4 Registration of COMMItMENtS ELC. .......ccceriiererirere e 62

6.3.5 Outgoing payment and in the event repayment ............ccceceeeevceeeeeseneennn. 62
6.3.6 Information on achievement of ObjectiVes..........ccocooeiinriiiicee 63
6.3.7 Reporting to the MINISINY ..o 63
6.3.8 Monitoring and CONEIOl .........c.ooeiieiiiiee e 64
6.4  Deviations from the ordinary procedure............cceceveieeiieiesienieese e 64
6.4.1 Grantsto local authorities and county authorities.........cccooveeeviereceeeenne. 64
6.4.2 Other deviations from the ordinary procedure............ccoceevevervnieesesennens 65
6.5  Evauation of grant SChEMES........ccceviiiiirieie s 66
Chapter 7 Administration of benefit schemes for private individuals............c.ccceu.e... 67
7% R 1 011 oo (0o i o] USSR 67
7.2  Preparation of abenefit scheme...........ocooi s 67
721 Design of a benefit scheme and presentation to the Storting.................... 67
122 Establishment of an administrative organisation ............c.cceceeeneeieesiennen. 68
7.3 Benefit adminiStration..........ccooiiiriiiiiee e 70
731 General FEQUITEIMENTS........ooiieeieiereree et e e sreeaeas 70
7.3.2 Notification and application ProCesSING........c.covvverieieiiesieereseseesee e 70
7.33 Letter of benefit commItmeNt ...........ooeieiiririenere s 70
734 Registration of cOmmItMENtS ELC. ........cccveveveiieiese e 71
7.35 (@110 o[ gTo N o= V1111 | SO PRRN 71
7.3.6 Reporting of taxable benefits where applicable...........ccoovvevinininienen, 71
7.3.7 Reporting by the reCipient..........coco i 71
7.3.8 Reporting to the MINISINY ..o 72
7.3.9 Monitoring and CONEIOl .........c.ooeieeiiiiee et 72
7.4  Evauation of benefit SCNEMES ..o 72
Chapter 8 Administration of guarantee SChemes...........ccccvvveveiiciccenc e, 74
8.1 INIFOAUCTION.....ctieieeieietee ettt 74
8.2  Preparation of aguarantee SCNEME ........cccceviiieiese e 74
821 Design of a guarantee scheme and presentation to the Storting ............... 74
822 Main conditions for government gUarantees...........ccoceevereereereseeseeseennns 75
8.2.3 Possible exception from the standard condition of self-financing............ 77
8.24 Establishment of specified standard conditions............ccccccceeveeiieieennene. 77
8.25 Establishing an administrative organiSation ............c.cceceverereenenesieennnns 77
8.3  Administration of guarantee SCHEMES.........ccccoererrereseee s 77
831 General FeQUITEIMENTS........oouiiereeieie et st ee e 77
8.3.2 Notification and appliCation ProCESSING.........coovrruerererrieriereeieesieseesee s 77
8.33 Guarantee declaration/entry into agreement ...........ccocevereeererenieeseesennens 78
834 Registration of guarantee commitments/guarantee ligbilities................... 78
8.35 Reporting by the parties of the agreement ...........ccccoceeve i, 78
8.3.6 Reporting to the MINISINY ........ooe e 79
8.3.7 Internal control system at the guarantee administrator ...........ccocceevevienee. 79
84  Redemption of guarantee, right Of reCOUrSe........cccocvririiriienieni e 79
8.5  Evauation of guarantee SChEMES.........cccovviirieienieesie e 80



APPENDIX ..o e 81

APPROPRIATION REGULATIONS. ...ttt siese e 81
Chapter 1 INtroduCtOry PrOVISIONS........coeeeerieriereeee st siee e sse s e see e seesee e e e seesneas 81
SECHION 1 SCOPE...cuviitiiuiiieitieiee sttt ettt ettt et b e sa e s be e e te s reeneessestesneennensenns 81
Section 2 Exceptions from the provisions of the Appropriation Regulations......... 81
Chapter 2 Basic principles for the central government budget ............ccccvvveveeiienens 81
Section 3 Expenses and revenues to be included in the central government budget81
Section 4 Classification of the central government budget ...........ccoceveviiiienenne 82
Section 5 Appropriation deCISIONS.......ccueiiiieierienineeree s 82
Section 6 Decisions on commitments for future budget years..........ccccoovveveiirnnenne. 83
Section 7 Special rulesfor central government enterprises and the state’ s direct
financial interest in the petroleum actiVitieS.........oooeerenieieseee e 83
Chapter 3 TheKing's proposal of the central government budget.............ccccevvenne 83
Section 8 Deadlines for the King’'s proposal of the central government budget ..... 83
Section 9 Statement on the appropriation PropoSals.........ccooeeeeveerererieeseeseseeee e 83
Chapter 4  Implementation of the central government budget ............ccccovvvieieiienens 84
Section 10 Disposition of granted appropriations...........ccccceeveereseeieesesesieeseeseenes 84
Section 11 Budget amendments during the budget year...........cccooveveveivcicciennenne. 84
Section 12 Emergency authoriSatiONS...........ccevevireriienesieeie e sesee e s 85
Chapter 5 Central goOvErnMENt @CCOUNLS.........ccuvruiriererierieniesiesseesiesresseessessesseeseessens 85
Section 13 Central governmMent 8CCOUNES..........cocverererieeriesreniee e sieseesie e e neeseesnes 85
Chapter 6 Disposal of the cash holding..........coooeiiiiiin s 86
Section 14 The cash holding.........coooiiiieiii s 86
Chapter 7 COMMENCEIMENT .....cc.eiiiiiieiierie sttt sae e e eesneeeeneens 86
SeCtion 15 COMMENCEMENL .......oiviiieiieieeeieeee et se e e e sre e e saesseeeeneas 86
INDEX ..ottt b b bt h bbb n et ne e nnenn e 87

10



REGULATIONS ON FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT IN
CENTRAL GOVERNMENT

Adopted by Royal Decree of 12 December 2003, with later amendments by Royal Decree
of 2 December 2005.

I Introductory provisions

Section 1 Purpose
The purpose of the Regulations on Financial Management is to ensure that:

a) central government funds are spent and revenues are generated in accordance with the
decisions and premises of the Storting

b) established objectives and performance requirements are achieved

c) central government funds are used efficiently

d) assets belonging to the central government are properly managed

Section 2 Scope

These Regulations apply to:

a) the activities of central government agencies

b) the governance and monitoring of central government agencies and other entitiesto
which administrative authority has been delegated

c) the administration of governmental grant, benefit and guarantee schemes

d) the management and monitoring of the central government’s ownership in state limited
companies, state-owned enterprises’, companies established by special statute and other
independent legal entities wholly or partially owned by the central government.

Central government agencies®, including the ministries, are from here on termed
“agencies’, while independent legal entities described in d) are termed “companies’.
Where particular provisions apply to ministries, the term “ministry” is used.

Section 3 Adoption of supplementary regulations and authority to
make exceptions

The Ministry of Finance is responsible for adopting Provisions on Financial Management
in the Central Government to implement these regulations. The Regulations on Financial
Management in the Central Government and The Provisions on Financial Management in
the Central Government are from here on termed “the Regulations’ and “the Provisions”

2 State-owned enterprisesis in Norwegian termed “Statsforetak” . (For further references to state-owned
enterprises, see separate law - “ Statsforetaksloven av 30/8-91, nr 71".)
% Includes ordinary agencies, agencies with special authorisations and central government enterprises.

11



respectively. The Ministry of Finance may establish exceptions from the Regul ations and
the Provisions.

The ministries shall establish instructions within the framework of the Regulations for
both the ministry itself and its subordinate agencies. A copy of these instructions shall be
sent to the Office of the Auditor General.

Subordinate agencies shall establish instructions for their own activities within the
framework of the instructions from the superior ministry.

Section 4 Basic management principles
All agencies shall:

a) establish objectives and performance requirements within the framework of disposable
resources and premises set by the superior authority

b) ensure that established objectives and performance requirements are achieved,
resource use is efficient and that the agency is run in compliance with applicable laws
and regulations, including requirements as to established administrative practices,
competency and ethical conduct

c) ensure sufficient management information and a proper basis for decisions

The ministries shall in addition establish overall objectives and governance indicators for
their subordinate agencies, cf. section 7.

Management, monitoring, control and administration must be adjusted to the agency’s
distinctive characteristics as well asrisk profile and significance.

I Budget proposal

Section 5 Preparation of budget proposal to the Storting

The ministry and its subordinate agencies shall prepare a budget proposal which among
other things:

a) provides abasis for prioritising among the ministry's areas of responsibility according
to the prevailing political objectives

b) ensures coordination at each level

C) contributes to the achievement of the objectives in an efficient manner

The budget proposition shall be prepared based on the principles established in sections

3-9 of the Appropriation Regulations, and in compliance with guidelines laid down by the
Ministry of Finance in an annua circular letter.

12



Preparation of propositions containing changes in adopted appropriations shall be based
on the same principles and on specia guidelines, if any, laid down by the Ministry of
Finance.

Il Implementation of the budget decision of the
Storting

Section 6 The ministries' obligation to implement the decisions of
the Storting

After the adoption of the central government budget by the Storting, each ministry shall
take the steps required to implement the decisions, both appropriation decisions and other
decisions made in connection with the budget, for example purchase order authorisations,
authorisations to distribute contingent grants’, and guarantee authorisations. The same
applies to subsequent decisions of the Storting regarding changes in the originally
adopted budget.

Should changes arise in the premises underlying a decision made by the Storting, and the
changes raise substantial doubts in the ministry as to whether the decision can or should
be implemented, the ministry must refer to the Storting the question of amending the
decision or its premises.

Section 7 Allocation of granted appropriations to subordinate
agencies
The ministries shall place appropriations at the disposition of subordinate agencies by

letters of allocation. Parts of an allocation may be withheld as a reserve for subsequent
disposition during the year.

The letters of allocation shall among others contain overall objectives, governance
indicators, alocated funds and reporting requirements, as well as the authority the agency
in question has been delegated under the Appropriation Regulations.

Should a subordinated agency consider it appropriate to place the allocated funds at the
disposition of operating units within the agency, this shall be done in writing.

Section 8 Grants and guarantees

The ministries shall, for each grant scheme — including benefit schemes for private
individuals — describe objectives, criteriafor achievement of objectives and criteria of
allocation and shall also lay down provisions concerning monitoring and control. These
main elements shall be included in letters of allocation and in letters of assignment to

* This authorisation is in Norwegian termed “Tilsagnsful | makt”

13



grant administrators outside the central government or in special regulations governing
the grant scheme.

In their letters to the individual recipient, grant administrators shall specify the purpose of
and conditions for the grant and the grant amount, including any reservation regarding
monitoring and control in compliance with the Appropriation Regulations section 10
second paragraph.

The ministries shal, in connection with guarantee authorisations under the Appropriation
Regulations section 6 first paragraph, formulate objectives and other conditions as
mentioned above for grants. Rules shall be drawn up on guarantee terms and other
conditions to be set for guarantee commitments.

Section 9 Planning, implementation and monitoring

All agencies shall within their respective area of responsibility ensure that established
objectives and performance requirements are achieved in an efficient manner. To ensure
this the agencies shall:

a) plan with both a one year perspective and a perspective covering multiple years
b) implement established plans

c) report on achievement of objectives and results both internally and to the superior
authority.

Section 10 Monitoring central government ownerships etc.

Agencies with overall responsibility for state limited companies, state-owned enterprises,
companies established by specia statute or other independent legal entities wholly or
partially owned by the central government, shall draw up written guidelines on how
management and control powers shall be executed for each individual company or for
groups of companies. A copy of the guidelines shall be sent to the Office of the Auditor
General.

The central government shall, within the framework of applicable laws and rules, manage
its ownershipsin accordance with general principles of corporate governance with specia
emphasis on:

a) that the chosen organisation of the company, the company’s articles of
association, the financing and the composition of the management board are
appropriate given the company’s purpose and ownership

b) that the execution of the ownership ensures equal treatment of all owners and
supports aexplicit distribution of authority and responsibility between the owners
and the management board

c) that the objectives established for the company are achieved

14



d) that the management board operates satisfactorily.

Governance, monitoring and control including appropriate guidelines shall be adjusted to
the size of the central government shareholding, the distinctive characteristics of the
company, risk profile and significance.

Section 11 Report to the Storting on results achieved

Each ministry shall in its budget proposition provide the Storting with areport on the
results of the work within its area of responsibility, cf. the Appropriation Regulations
section 9 second paragraph.

IV  Accounts

Section 12 Accounting

All agencies are obliged to record accounts. Accounting includes bookkeeping and
mandatory reporting of the accounts. The accounts shall provide a basis for the control of
the usage of granted appropriations and a basis for analyses of the agency’s activities.

Section 13 The appropriation account and the capital account

The Ministry of Finance is responsible for preparing the central government accounts
containing an appropriation account and a capital account. in compliance with the
provisions of the Appropriation Regulations section 13. A report on the central
government accounts shall be sent to the Storting as soon as the accounts are closed and
no later than 4 months after the end of the financial year.

Each ministry shall submit explanatory comments on substantial variances between
appropriation figures and accounting figures in the appropriation account, cf. section 13,
sixth paragraph, of the Appropriation Regulations. Explanatory comments to the capital
account shall also be prepared. The explanatory comments shall be sent to the Office of
the Auditor General with a copy to the Ministry of Finance.

V  Control

Section 14 Internal control

All agencies shall establish systems and routines containing internal controlsto ensure
that:

a) financial limits are not exceeded and that expected revenues are received

15



b) achievement of objectives and results are in a satisfactory relationship to
established objectives and performance requirements, and that any substantial
variance is prevented, disclosed and corrected to the extent necessary.

c) useof resourcesis efficient
d) accounts and information on results are reliable and accurate

€) the agency’ s assets, including real estate, supplies, equipment, securities and
other financial assets, are managed in a proper manner

f) financial management is properly organised and is executed in compliance
with applicable laws and rules

g) malpractices and financial crime are prevented and disclosed

Section 15 Control of subordinate agencies and other entities that
exercise administrative authority, including grant recipients

Superior agencies are responsible for ensuring that subordinate agencies and entities
outside the central government that discharge administrative authority, execute their tasks
properly and in compliance with section 14.

Grant administrators are responsible for controlling that grant recipients meet the
conditions set for the grant .

The Ministry of Finance may establish provisions for control of the discharge of
administrative authority that is delegated to entities outside the central government.

Section 16 Evaluations

All agencies shall ensure that evaluations are performed to obtain information on
efficiency, achievement of objectives and results within the agency’ s entire area of
responsibility and activities or within parts thereof. The evaluations shall focus on the
appropriateness of for instance ownership, organisation and instruments, including grant
schemes. The frequency and scope of the evaluations shall be based on the agency’s
distinctive characteristics, itsrisk profile and its significance.

16



VI Common standards and organisation of financial
tasks

Section 17 Common standards and systems

Agencies shall use common standards and systems for the central government budget, the
central government accounts and the central government payment systemsin compliance
with provisions established by the Ministry of Finance.

The agencies shall ensure that financial management systems meet the Ministry of
Finance' s requirements regarding interface with common systems elsewhere in the
central government administration.

All agencies shall have accessto afinancial management system providing appropriate
management information for the agency in question as well as being abasis for reporting
to the superior ministry and the Ministry of Finance.

Section 18 Organisation of financial management

The agencies determine the organisation of their financial management within the
framework of the Regulations and Provisions and any instructions established by the
superior ministry. The agencies may transfer tasks to other entities within or outside the
central government under provisions established by the Ministry of Finance. The Office
of the Auditor Genera shall be informed if significant changes are planned in the
execution of financial management.

VIl Other provisions

Section 19 Treasury cash holdings

Authority to manage the Treasury's cash holdings under section 14 of the Appropriation
Regulationsis delegated to the Ministry of Finance.

Section 20 Central government risk insurance

Except as otherwise provided by the Ministry of Finance, the central government is own
insurer..

Section 21 Commencement
These Regulations enter into force on 1 January 2004.

17



PROVISIONS ON FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT IN
CENTRAL GOVERNMENT

Adopted by the Ministry of Finance on12 December 2003, with later amendments on 21
December 2005, on 14 November 2006 and on 8 June 2010.

The chaptersin the Provisions on Financial Management in the Central Government (“the

Provisions”) should be read in whole, including the Regulations on Financial
Management in the Central Government (“the Regulations”).

Chapter 1 The ministry’s governance of agencies

1.1 Introduction

This chapter deals with the ministry’ s governance of subordinate agencies, including a
description of the responsibilities of the ministry and the governance dialogue with the
individual agency.

The provisions of this chapter apply to the governance of al government agencies,

including the governance of agencies with special authorisations and central government
enterprises.

1.2 Authority and responsibilities
The ministry has the overall responsibility for ensuring that:

a) the agency implements activities in accordance with the decisions and premises
of the Storting and the established objectives and priorities of the ministry.

b) the agency uses resources efficiently

c) the governance dia ogue between the ministry and the agency operatesin an
appropriate manner

d) the agency reports relevant and reliable information of results

€) controls of the agency is performed, and that the internal control system of the
agency is proper

f) evaluations are performed

18



The ministry shall ensure that instructions exist describing the distribution of authorities
and responsibilities between the ministry and the agency, including the mutual
relationships between the ministry, the board if applicable, and the agency manager.

The ministry shall have the competence and internal systems and routines necessary to

monitor subordinate agencies properly. The systems and routines of the ministry shall be
adapted to risk profile and significance.

1.3 General rules for the governance dialogue
The ministry shall in consultation with the agency determine the format and the content

of the governance dialogue; including definition of governance documents, frequency of
meetings, reporting requirements etc.

The governance dia ogue between the ministry and the agency shall be documentable.
The ministry shall plan its governance of the agency with both a one year perspective and

a perspective covering multiple years. Governance and monitoring shall be adapted to the
agency’s distinctive characteristics as well asitsrisk profile and its significance.

1.4 Letter of allocation

The ministry shall follow up the decisions and premises of the Storting in an annual |etter
of alocation to the agency.

The letter of allocation shall anong others contain:

a) overall objectives and description of strategic challenges and areas of
priority

b) governance indicators, which shall be as stable as possible over time, to
enabl e assessment of achievement of objectives and results,

C) the alocated funds distributed on chapters and items and the expected
revenues generated

d) management authorisations and budget authorisations in accordance with
decisions and premises of the Storting

e) reporting requirements
f) description of any evaluations to be initiated

The ministry may withhold parts of the appropriation as areserve for subsequent
disposition during the year.

19



The ministry shall send letters of allocation to subordinate agencies as soon asthe
Storting has adopted the appropriation decision. Any additional allocationsin the current
term shall be in the form of additional letters of allocation. Copies of letters of allocation
shall be sent to the Office of the Auditor General.

The ministry shall in consultation with the agency assess the need for a preliminary letter
of allocation.

If the agency receives appropriations from more than one ministry, the ministry which
has the overall governance responsibility for the agency shall coordinate the governance
signals. The other ministries shall forward the necessary information on their
appropriations to this ministry.

1.5 Monitoring of the agency

1.5.1 Reporting

The ministry shall in consultation with the agency define needs and agree on the scope
and content of the reporting. The scope of the reporting shall be in accordance with the
letter of allocation and shall focus on achievement of objectives and results. Reporting on
results may include inputs, activities, products and services aswell as outcomesin
relation to users and society, within the agency’ s area of responsibility or parts of it.

The agency shall inform the ministry of substantial deviationsin connection with adopted
plans or letters of allocation as soon as the agency becomes aware of any such deviation.
The agency shall propose possible corrective measures.

The agency shall prepare a separate annual report® to the ministry, in accordance with
requirements in the letter of allocation, and it shall contain other relevant information of
significance for the ministry’ s governance. The ministry shall establish a deadline for the
agency to present its annual report. The ministry shall ensure that a copy of the annual
report is sent to the Office of the Auditor General.

The management of the agency shall in consultation with the ministry consider the need
for publishing an annual report® from the agency.

1.5.2 The overall control by the ministry

The ministry’s control of subordinate agencies shall be part of the ordinary governance
and monitoring of the agency. The need for any additional controls shall be considered in
light of the agency’ s distinctive characteristics, itsrisk profile and its significance as well
astheinternal controls of the agency.

> Annual report to the ministry.
® Annual report for publishing.

20



The ministry shall ensure that all agencies have satisfactory internal control systems
securing that established objectives and performance requirements are monitored,
resource use is efficient and the agency is run in accordance with applicable laws and
regulations.

The ministry shall ensure that the use of specia authorities does not lead to unintended
prioritisationsin relation to the objectives.

1.5.3 Evaluations

The ministry shall ensure that evaluations are performed to obtain information on
efficiency, achievement of objectives and results within the ministry’ s area of
responsibility and activities or parts thereof. Evaluations may focus on inputs, activities,
products and services as well as outcomes in relation to users and society.

The frequency and scope of evaluations shall be decided on the basis of the agency’s
distinctive characteristics, itsrisk profile and its significance. The need for evaluations
must be considered in light of the quality and scope of other reporting. The ministry shall
discuss the organisation and design of the different evaluations with the subordinate
agency as a part of the governance dialogue.

Evaluations may be performed by internal or external experts.

21



Chapter 2 The internal management of the agency

2.1 Introduction

This chapter deals with internal management of the agency, including authority and
responsibility structures, management processes, internal control systems and control of
transactions.

The provisions of chapter 1 regarding the governance of subordinate agencies may,
insofar as applicable, be applied to the agency’ s management of operating units within
the agency. Should the agency consider it appropriate to place the alocated funds at the
disposition of operating units within the agency, this shall be documented in writing.

2.2 Authority and responsibilities
The management of the agency isresponsible for:

a) implementing activities in accordance with the decisions and premises of
the Storting and with the objectives and priorities established by the
ministry

b) establishing objectives and performance requirements and deciding
prioritiesin aone year perspective and in a perspective of multiple years
within its own area of responsibility

C) ensuring planning, implementation and monitoring, including performance
and financial reporting

d) defining authority and responsibilities and establishing instructions within
its area of responsibility to ensure fulfilment of the Regulations and
Provisions, including responsibilities allocated between the agency
manager and other management team members, and if necessary the
board.

€) establishing internal control system

Systems and routines shall be adapted to risk profile and significance.

The management of the agency is authorised, within the frameworks given in the letter of
allocation, by other decisions and in applicable laws and regulations, to initiate necessary
measures within its area of responsibility.

2.3 The management process

2.3.1 Planning

The management of the agency shall plan and prepare strategies in aone year perspective
and a perspective of multiple years adapted to the distinctive characteristics of the

22



agency. The plans shall be documented in internal management documents. In order to
document the impact of significant elements in the plans, management indicators shall be
established, which are as stable as possible over time.

2.3.2 Implementation and monitoring

The agency is responsible for ensuring that objectives and performance requirements
established in the letter of allocation, other decisions and internal management documents
are monitored and implemented within the framework of the allocated resources.

Information and communication routines on arunning basis must be established for the
reporting and the implementation of plans. The internal management shall be organi sed
in order to:

a) satisfy the requirements on performance reporting and financial reporting laid
down by the superior authority and other bodies

b) ensure that the agency has the necessary management information to monitor
its activities and its results

c) ensure that the financial management system of the agency together with
statistics, analyses and other relevant systems displays whether or not the agency
isrun efficiently in terms of costs and established objectives and performance
reguirements.

d) ensure monitoring of expensesin relation to the appropriation to ensure that
unauthorised exceedings do not occur and that expected revenues are generated.

Information of results shall be used in the planning process of the agency in the

subsequent years.

2.4 Internal control system

All agencies shall establish aninternal control system. The agency management is
responsible for ensuring that the internal controls are in accordance with the risk profile
and the significance of the agency, and that it operates satisfactorily and is possible to
document. Internal controls shall primarily be integrated in the internal management of
the agency.

Theinternal control system shall prevent management failure, errors and deficiencies
such that:

a) financial limits are not exceeded and that expected revenue is generated

23



b) achievement of objectives and results are in a satisfactory relationship to
established objectives and performance requirements, and that any substantial
deviation is prevented, disclosed and corrected to the extent necessary.

c) useof resourcesis efficient
d) accounts and information on results are reliable and accurate

€) the assets of agency, including real estate, supplies, equipment, securities and
other financial assets, are managed in a proper manner

f) financial management is properly organised and is executed in compliance with
applicable laws and regulations

g) malpractices and financial crime are prevented and disclosed

In order to exercise the necessary internal control system, the agency management shall
establish systems, routines and measures focusing among others on the following
elements:

a) competence and attitude of management and employees to performance
monitoring and control

b) identification of risk factors which may prevent the achievement of objectives
of the agency, and corrective measures which may be expected to reasonably
reduce the likelihood of non-achievement of objectives

c) quality assurance of the internal management system, including appropriate
segregation of duties and productivity in the work processes

d) information routines ensuring that important and reliable information of
significance for the achievement of objectivesis communicated efficiently

e) routines for handling and storing essential information which ensure
confidentiality, integrity and accessibility

The internal control system shall also focus on preventing and disclosing deliberate
actions executed in violation of applicable laws and regulations, eg. manipulation,
falsification or alteration of accounting data or other information of results. Attention is
drawn to Statens personalh&ndbok (the Civil Service Staff Handbook”) for guidelines on
dealing with cases of embezzlement, theft, fraud and breach of trust in the service of the
government.

If the agency uses a service provider, cf. 4.5, the interna control system of the agency
shall be adapted to the segregation of duties between the agency and the service provider.

" The Civil Service Staff Handbook (Statens personalhdndbok) is available in Norwegian only.

24



When control measures are established, the management of the agency shall consider the
costs entailed by the measure against the utility and the benefits to be achieved. All
measures shall be supported at a superior level to ensure relevance and completenessin
the risk evaluation. In the case of particularly important routines the management of the
agency shall consider the need for supplementary reporting and special analysesto
disclose possible future deviations.

2.5 Control of expense and revenue transactions

2.5.1 General requirements of transaction controls

Control of expenses and revenuesis an element in the internal control system. The
control shall ensure that revenues, procurements, grants and salaries and other taxable
and non taxable benefits are handled in compliance with applicable laws, regulations and
agreements, and that revenues and expenses are monitored in relation to the budgets and
established plans of the agency. Regarding revenues the purpose is further to ensure that
the revenues of the agency are correctly determined and received, and that outstanding
claims are pursued.

The agency shall establish systems and routines that ensure control of transactions
(transaction controls). The control measures shall be documented by manual signatures or
electronic signatures/activity records. Where the financial management system has the
necessary functionality to perform the controls stated in 2.5, this system may perform the
control measures.

For large outgoing payment flows the transaction controls and documentation thereof
may be done based on reports (summaries) from the auxiliary system or other parts of the
financial management system. The agency is expected to control that the system solutions
perform as intended and that the data are protected against unauthorised alterations, cf.
4.3. The same appliesto large incoming payment flows.

2.5.2 Transaction control of expenses

2.5.2.1 Budget disposition authority

All dispositions that contain financial commitments on behalf of the agency shall be
confirmed by a person with budget disposition authority. Before a person with such
authority executes dispositions he shall:

a) control that the disposition is authorised by decisions of the Storting, letter of
allocation or other decisions and that the disposition otherwise isin compliance
with applicable laws and regulations

b) control that there is budget allowance for the outgoing payment

c) control that the disposition is financially prudent

25



The requirement of confirmation by an employee with budget disposition authority also
applies in the case of outgoing payments due to repayments of taxes, duties, charges,
incorrect incoming payments etc.

The manager of the agency has budget disposition authority and may delegate al or part
of this authority to employees at lower levelsin the agency. Delegated budget disposition
authority may be delegated further. Delegation of budget disposition authority shall bein
writing.

The agency shall have routines ensuring satisfactory monitoring of delegated budget
disposition authority.

A person with budget disposition authority may not approve payments of remuneration or
other payments to himself. The ministry may make exceptions for the manager of an
agency or an operating unit. Such exceptions shall be in writing and necessary control
measures shall be established.

Through documentation of order placed, order confirmed, invoice, voucher, letter of
grant commitments or the like, it shall be confirmed who has executed the budget
disposition authority for each individual transaction. In the case of groups of transactions
such as orders placed under an agreement, invoicing on account, fixed agreements (e.g.
rent, electricity) or grants paid in anumber of periods, the documentation may be
connected to the agreement or letter of allocation and cover several individual
transactions.

2.5.2.2 Attestation control
All expenses shall be attested before outgoing payment. Attestation includes controlling:

a) that agood or service has been received in accordance with an order or an
agreement

b) that the documentation (voucher) for the delivery isin compliance with
applicable laws and regulations

c) the confirmation of salary calculation, number of persons and amounts as well
as control measures performed in compliance with 5.2.4

d) that outgoing payment of agrant isin accordance with the grant decision, and
that the grant recipient has submitted documentation, where required, and/or an
acceptance of the conditions

€) that outgoing payments due to repayments of taxes, duties, charges, incorrect
incoming payments etc., isdone on avaid basis

f) the posting , possibly adding such information, hereby that the amount is
charged to the correct chapter and item or account

Attestation shall be done by a person other than the one who executes his budget
disposition authority. In the case of transactions involving small amounts, the person with

26



budget disposition authority may also perform the attestation. This may be relevant for
example in the case of small purchases, overtime and official journeys.

The attesting person may not approve payments of remuneration or other paymentsto
himself.

2.5.2.3 Controal in connection with bookkeeping

In connection with bookkeeping a control shall be made to ensure that the documentation
is posted and attested, and that the disposition was done by a person with budget
disposition authority.

Further requirements on systems and routines for transactions involving salary payments
and taxable and non-taxable benefits and procurements are described in chapter 5, while
grants are described in chapter 6. Control of payment ordersis described in chapter 3.

2.5.3 Transaction control of revenues
Transaction controls shall usually be performed in connection with:

a) determination of claims; focusing on identification of possible claims

b) issuance of invoices; in order to invoice identified claims correctly

c) bookkeeping; focusing on the basis of the transaction, the coding and the
recording

d) incoming payments; recording of incoming paymentsin Accounts Receivable
€) monitoring; focusing on the recovery and accounting treatment of terminated
clams

Transaction controls for transfers of data or control of electronic signatures may be done
electronically and automatically. Random controls may be done as an alternativeto a
complete control of individual claims, based on an assessment of risk and significance.

Further requirements on systems and routines for revenue transactions are described in
chapter 5.

2.5.4 Aggregated controls

In addition to transaction controls, controls shall be performed at an aggregated level,
such as reconciliations and budget monitoring.

In the case of material variances, the monitoring shall include control of individua
transactions. Completed control activities shall be documented.

2.5.5 Verification

The agency management shall establish verification routines, for instance in connection
with implementation of necessary budget monitoring and random controls. The

27



verification together with the transaction controls must be adapted to the distinctive
characteristics of the agency, itsrisk profile and its significance and measured against
the costs of the controls The control activities performed shall be documented.

2.6 Evaluations

The agency shall ensure that evaluations are performed to obtain information on
efficiency, achievement of objectives and results within the agency’ s entire area of
responsibility and activities or parts thereof. Evaluations may focus on inputs, activities,
products and services as well as outcomes in relation to users and society.

The frequency and scope of evaluations shall be decided on the basis of the distinctive
characteristics of the agency, itsrisk profile and its significance. The need for evaluations
must be considered in light of the quality and scope of the other reporting in the agency
and the reporting to the superior ministry.

Evaluations may be performed by internal or external experts.

28



Chapter 3 Common standards and systems

3.1 Introduction

This chapter deals with common standards and systems for budgeting, accounting, and
payment services at al levelsin the central government.

The purpose of chapter 3 isto ensure that agencies use complete and consistent principles
of budgeting and accounting and that they have efficient and secure payment services.

3.2 Common principles and standards for budgeting and
accounting

3.2.1 Basic principles

Based on the Appropriation Regulations laid down by the Storting, the following
common principles of budgeting and accounting apply to the central government:

a) An appropriation and a budget shall be valid for one year. Use of additional revenues
during the year or of unused funds after the year end is not permitted unless authorised
under other provisions, cf. the Appropriation Regulations sections 3 first paragraph, 5
third paragraph and 11 fourth paragraph.

b) The budget and the accounts shall cover al expenses and revenues in the budget year.
The budget shall be based on redlistic estimates of expenses and revenues, cf. the
Appropriation Regulations section 3 second paragraph. Commitments beyond the budget
year require specia authorisation, cf. the Appropriation Regulations section 6.

¢) Expenses and revenues shall be recorded separately on a gross basis, cf. the
Appropriation Regulations section 3 fourth paragraph.

d) The appropriation accounts shall follow the classification laid down by the Storting in
the adopted budget, cf. the Appropriation Regulations section 13 second paragraph.

€) The appropriation accounts and the capital accounts shall be based on the cash basis
principle, cf. the Appropriation Regulations sections 3 third paragraph and 13.

3.2.2 Other principles and standards

The Ministry of Finance prepares a standard chart of accountsto be used in reporting to
the appropriation accounts and the capital accounts, cf. the Appropriation Regulations
section 13 seventh paragraph, and adopts further guidelines for its application.

29



The Ministry of Finance prepares periodically and annual appropriation accounts and
capital accounts. The Ministry of Finance adopts standards and further guidelines for
reporting to the appropriation accounts and the capital accounts.

The ministry may, after applying to the Ministry of Finance, get permission to correct
unresolved discrepancies and incorrect entries in previous year's central government
accounts.

Transactions which represent arelocation of assets and which are reported under item 90
in the appropriation accounts shall be recorded in the capital accounts. The transactions
shall in addition appear as assetd/liabilities in the agency accounts to be monitored in
subsequent years.

Sales revenue shall be entered on a 90 item on agross basis. Book value in the capital
accounts shall be recorded in the account of balance displacement®, regardless of whether
the sales value exceeds or is less than the capitalised value.

Write-off of bad debts and depreciation of other assets which are recorded in the capital
accounts may only be recorded based on an appropriation decision or on a separate
decision® of the Storting, law, regulations, royal decree or court ruling. Hereby, bad loans
shall be written off by appropriation, unless otherwise is provided by the decision of the
Storting.

In central government enterprises, fixed investments on items 30-49 in the appropriation
accounts, e.g. real estate, machinery and equipment shall be recorded in the capital
accounts.

The Ministry of Finance may establish standards for budgeting and accounting in the
agencies.

3.2.3 Further details on budgeting and accounting in ministries and
agencies

The agency shall at al times comply with applicable provisions and any standards of
budgeting and accounting established by the Ministry of Finance.

The agency may in consultation with its superior ministry choose to record the agency
accounts using other principles than the cash basis principle, except as otherwise
provided by standards of budgeting and accounting established by the Ministry of
Finance. The principle chosen in such cases shall be documented and consistent over
time.

¥The “account of balance displacement” isin Norwegian termed “konto for forskyvning av balansen” .
The account represents the central government equity account.
® Such a separate decision isin Norwegian termed ” romertallsvedtak” (roman numeral decision).

30



The chart of accounts shall be established by the agency enabling reporting to the
superior authority to be done in a suitable manner and provide a basis for the internal
management. The ministry must assess the need to coordinate charts of accounts and
accounting principles within its area of responsibility in order to provide consolidated and
comparable data.

The chart of accounts shall be organised in such away that the requirements for reporting
to the appropriation accounts and the capital accounts are in accordance with the cash
basis principle.

The agency shall at year-end prepare the total annual accounts, which are the official
accounts of the agency. The total annual accounts shall provide a summary report of the
entries reported by the agency to the central government accounts. If the agency have
more than one accounting entity® reporting to the central government accounts, the
summary report shall display which of the entries that have been reported by each of the
individual accounting entities.

3.3 Financial reporting

3.3.1 Authority and responsibilities

The agency shall ensure that the financial reporting:

a) to the central government accounts, with the appropriation accounts and the
capital accounts, is of satisfactory quality both on an periodically basis and at year-end.
b) isin accordance with standards established by the Ministry of Finance, including
established deadlines and requirements of format and of content

C) satisfies the requirements of the superior ministry regarding presentation of
accounts on an periodically basis and at year-end
d) isin accordance with requirements in the letter of allocation from the superior

ministry, debit authorisations™ and other decisions

The ministry has overall responsibility for the appropriation accounts and the capital
accounts for the ministry itself and its subordinate agencies.

3.3.2 Mandatory financial reporting

Mandatory financial reporting covers reporting to the central government accounts, with
the appropriation accounts and the capital accounts, and other financia reporting to
external partiesasis established in law.

3.3.2.1 Appropriation accounts
Theindividual agency isresponsible for documenting its reporting to the central
government accounts. The agency shall subsequently be able to document what is

10 Accounting entity isin Norwegian termed “ regnskapsf arer”
1 A debit authorisation is an authorisation from another agency to debit its chapter and item in the central
government accounts.

31



recorded in the central government accounts, compared with transactions recorded in the
agency ?(z:counts and with reconciliation of settlement accounts in the Central Bank of
Norway ™.

After forwarding its financial report, the agency shall obtain alist of reconciliation from
the central government accounts and control that the entries in the central government
accounts are in accordance with the reported accounts. If there are materia variances, the
error shall be corrected as instructed by the Ministry of Finance. The reconciliation shall
be documented.

At the closing of the interim periods, the ministry will receive areport of the
appropriation accounts focusing on the budget chapters of the ministry. At year-end the
ministry shall confirm its appropriation accounts to the Ministry of Finance and submit
explanatory comments of the accounts to the Office of the Auditor General copying the
Ministry of Finance in compliance with the annual circular from the Ministry of Finance.

3.3.2.2 Capital accounts

Agencies which issue loans, hold or procure financia instruments such as equities,
provide direct investments in state-owned enterprises, to foundations or the likein
accordance with decisions of the Storting shall report to the central government capital
accounts. The agencies shall ensure that:

a) awritten agreement on the transaction as described above is entered into
b) central government risk isif possible limited by official registration of security or
the like

C) the transaction is implemented as agreed upon

d) areport is made to the central government accounts of new investments and other
substantial changes

€) incoming payments of return on investments, interests and dividends are received
in accordance with agreements, and that resolutions adopted at the enterprise
meeting and/or general meeting are monitored

f) the agency has an overview of al capital items and reports changes not entailing a
liquidity transaction
0) in the event of failure to fulfil the agreement, necessary steps are immediately

taken to rectify the circumstance

At year-end and at specified intervals the overview mentioned in f) shall be reconciled
with the central government accounts, and each ministry shall report overall assets and
liabilities for all subordinate agencies. Securities held shall be reconciled with the holding
in the deposit and the holding at the Norwegian Central Securities Depository™.

2 Norges Bank is the Central Bank of Norway.
3 Verdipapirsentralen (VPS) is the Norwegian Central Securities Depository.

32



3.3.3 Special requirements for reporting to the central government
accounts

The Ministry of Finance may lay down further provisions on additional reporting to the
central government accounts beyond what is stated below for central government
enterprises, agencies with special authorisations and state-owned funds.

3.3.3.1 Central government enterprises

When central government enterprises are established, principles for recording the value
and annual depreciation of assets shall be described. If a contingency fund is established,
the usage, beyond covering deficits, shall be described. Interest on the central
government enterprises’ fixed capital and on its settlement accounts with the Treasury™
shall be calculated. Guidelines for the calculation of interest are given in the annual
circular of the Ministry of Finance.

Central government enterprises normally receive net appropriations over item 24 —
operating results, but they shall report revenues, expenses, depreciations, interests,
investments and the contingency fund on a gross basis. Central government enterprises
may in addition have disposition over ordinary appropriations in other items.

Reportsto the central government accounts shall be presented by the deadlines set for
agencies.

Reportsto the capital accounts shall contain statements displaying the change in fixed
capital and the balance sheet of the enterprises.

3.3.3.2 Agencieswith special authorisations

Agencies with special authorisations to enter revenues and expenses on a gross basis
outside the central government budget (“net budgeted entities”) receive appropriations
over 50-items on the central government budget via outgoing payment from the superior
ministry or other agency that have disposition over the appropriation. The accounting of
net budgeted entities shall be in compliance with the provisions in chapter 4, with the
exception of reporting to the central government accounts. Instead of reporting on chapter
and item, the entity shall report liquidity movements in its settlement account in the
Central Bank of Norway. The entity shall reconcile the report with the accounts of the
entity before the report is sent to the central government accounts.

Reporting to the central government accounts shall take place within the deadlines
applying to agencies.

3.3.3.3 State-owned funds

Agencies that manage funds established by appropriation or by provision of levies shall
ensure that separate and complete accounts are recorded for each fund. Incoming
payments of any appropriation viathe “50-item” on the central government budget will
be one of the revenue itemsin the accounts of the fund. The accounting shall bein

14 Mellomvaaende med statskassen.

33



compliance with the provisions of chapter 4, with the exception of reporting to the central
government accounts. Liquidity movements in the settlement account of the fund in the
Central Bank of Norway shall be reported. The fund shall reconcile the report with the
accounts of the fund before the report is sent to the central government accounts.

Funds which are central government resources (property of the government) shall be
recorded in the capital accounts. Reporting to the central government accounts shall take
place within the deadlines applying to agencies.

3.3.3.4 Management of resourcesfor private and international organisations
Agencies managing resources on behalf of private and international organisations, hereby
co-financing of projects (coordinator function), shall establish accounting routines that
document all incoming and outgoing payments. Reporting shall be carried out in
compliance with guidelines established by the superior ministry or the Ministry of
Finance.

These resources shall be included in the settlement account(s) of the agency in the
Central Bank of Norway and in the reports to the central government accounts as part of
the central government settlement accounts with the Treasury, see 4.4.5.

3.3.3.5 Administration of non-gover nmental resour ces and funds

Agencies that manage non-governmental resources such as gifts, legacies, non-
governmental funds, funds belonging to inmates, patients etc., shall establish a body of
rules for budgets, accounting and controls within their area of responsibility when such a
body of rules are not given in other legislation or other provisions. The agency must be
able to document the assets in the accounts, but they shall not be included in the
settlement account of the agency in the Central Bank of Norway or in reports to the
central government accounts.

3.4 Payment services

3.4.1 Authority and responsibilities

The payment services of the agency of incoming and outgoing payments shall be done
through the consolidated accounts scheme of the central government, so that all liquid
resources belonging to the central government are assembled daily in the Central Bank of
Norway.

The Ministry of Finance has entered into agreements with some banks regarding payment
services and administration of bank accounts. The agency shall use these agreements and
choose abank for payment services and administration of bank accounts.

The Ministry of Financeis responsible for establishing guidelines for the access of the

agency to settlement accounts in the Central Bank of Norway and working accountsin
the bank.

34



3.4.2 Incoming payments

3.4.2.1 Transfer to the working account of the agency

When the payer utilises areceived invoice, the incoming payments shall be credited to
the working account of the agency. The agency shall use information from the bank on
each incoming payment to update the financial management system, cf. 5.4.2.

3.4.2.2 Payment at the office location of the agency

Incoming payments made at the office location of the agency may be accepted in cash or
by cheque, or via point-of-sales terminal. Routines for handling cash and cheques,
recording incoming payments and balancing the cash are described in 5.4.6.

3.4.3 Outgoing payments

3.4.3.1 Electronic transfer

Outgoing payments shall usually be done by electronic transfers between bank accounts
without a special notification from the bank to the recipient. All outgoing payments shall
be undertaken at the due date and credit periods shall be exploited.

3.4.3.2 Production and transfer of payment orders

Payment orders shall be produced in the financial management system of the agency.
Payment orders shall be transmitted to the bank in an electronic format and in a secure
manner.

3.4.3.3 Authorisation of payment orders

Before payment can be effectuated by the bank, it shall be authorised by a person in the
agency with such an authorisation. In the case of small agencies, the superior ministry
may approve that another central government agency or a central government service
provider is given the authorisation to authorise payments on behalf of the agency. The
authorising party or parties shall control that the present information in the system of the
agency are in conformity with the number of transactions and the total sum present in the
system of the bank. The authorising party shall not be able to alter the amount or account
number in the payment order.

3.4.3.4 Processing reply

The bank delivers aprocessing reply for completed outgoing payments. The agency shall
use the information in the processing reply to update its financial management system
and to control against outgoing payments in the bank. Where updating is done manually,
care shall be taken to ensure that that the processing reply is in accordance with the
payment order transmitted to the bank.

3.4.3.5 Use of petty cash fund, payment cards and cheques

The agency may establish a permanent petty cash fund containing a cash holding limited
to NOK 2,000. The cash holding may be extended beyond the amount agreed on subject
to approval in writing from the superior ministry.

35



A petty cash fund shall only be used to meet minor, random expenses and shall not be
used to pay advances (salary, travel) or remuneration of any kind.

Responsibility for the petty cash fund shall be assigned to a person (cashier) and proper
routines must be established for balancing the cash, control and storage of the petty cash
fund.

Payment cards shall not be issued for the working account of the agency, to avoid the
account to be debited directly (charge card/bank card). A payment card issued in the
name of the agency but not linked to the working account of the agency (credit card etc),
may be utilised under provisions established by the Ministry of Finance.

The agency may as an exception to the rule make outgoing payments by cheque. Cheques
shall be signed by to two authorised persons.

3.4.4 Bank statement

The access of the to information and other details of working accounts in the bank and
settlement accountsin the Central Bank of Norway is regulated in aframework agreement
with the bank and in guidelines for settlement accountsin the Central Bank of Norway.

Movements on bank statements shall be controlled, and any unrecorded movements shall
be recorded to enable reconciliation as described in chapter 4.

36



Chapter 4 The financial management system of the
agency, bookkeeping, documentation and storage of
accounting records

4.1 Introduction

This chapter contains provisions on the financial management system of the agency,
bookkeeping, registration, reconciliations and storage of accounting records.

The provisions are based on basic principles of bookkeeping, documentation and storage.
The purpose of the provisionsis to ensure that the agency has systems and routines
meeting requirements as to reporting, transparency and control.

4.2 Basic assumptions for bookkeeping, documentation and
storage

Bookkeeping, documentation and storage of accounting information shall take placein
accordance with the following basic principles:

a) Access to the financial management system: An electronic financial
management system shall be available which enables production of mandatory
financial reporting (cf. 3.3.2) and mandatory specifications (cf. 4.4.3).

b) Completeness: All transactions and other accounting dispositions shall be
recorded.

c) Redlity: Recorded information shall reflect actual events or accounting
assessments and relate to the agency.

d) Accuracy: Information shall be recorded and specified correctly.
€) Updating: Information shall be recorded and specified with afrequency that is
consistent with the kind of information, the distinctive characteristics and the

scope of the agency.

f) Documentation: Recorded information shall be documented in such away that
verification and control are possible.

g) Traceability: Two-way traceability shall exist between documentation, current
mandatory specifications and mandatory financial reporting.

h) Storage: Documentation, mandatory specifications and mandatory financial
reports shall be stored in compliance with 4.4.7.

37



i) Protection: Accounting records shall be properly protected against unlawful
change, deletion or loss.

4.3 Functionality of the financial management system

4.3.1 General requirements

The agency shall utilise an electronic financial management system for registration and
accounting (bookkeeping and mandatory financial reporting) and for payment services.
The system shall have afunctionality that meets the duties that are imposed on an agency
under these regulations and other applicable laws and regulations, including functionality
that makes proper financial management possible.

A financial management system covers:

- an accounting system, with a general ledger and subsidiary ledgers
- asalary payment system

- an invoice processing system

- an auxiliary system

An auxiliary system produces or influences the content of recorded transactions and other
accounting dispositions.

The financia management system shall provide afoundation for:

a) matching accounting information to enable the agency to perform budgetary
control and monitor progress of achieving objectives and results, aswell as
contributing necessary management information to the management of the agency
and the superior ministry.

b) delivering reports to the superior ministry on recorded expenses and revenues
in relation to the appropriation, as afoundation for the overall responsibility for
budgetary control of the ministry

C) reporting information to the superior ministry on capital items which shall be
specified in the capital accounts. (The ministries are required to report on capital
itemsto the Ministry of Finance, cf. chapter 3)

d) presenting mandatory financial reports (cf. 3.3.2). These include, respectively,
accounting figuresto be included in the central government accounts during the
year and at year-end (cf. the annual circular from the Ministry of Finance) and
other financial reporting established by law.

38



It must be possible to produce mandatory specifications, cf. 4.4.3, from all modules
included in the financial management system (accounting system, salary payment system,
invoice processing system and auxiliary systems). These overviews must be possible to
produce on a monthly basis, and two-way traceability shall exist between documentation
and specifications.

4.3.2 Functionality for bookkeeping and registration

In the financial management system it shall be possible to register data of each individual
transaction or accounting disposition and in permanent registers, that ensure adequate
monitoring and reporting of accounting information. It must be possible to register
information meeting the requirements of reporting to the central government accounts, cf.
chapter 3.

The financia management system shall have a functionality that enables:

a) controls that ensure correct bookkeeping
b) that recorded transactions and other accounting dispositions have references
(voucher number and the like)

When the financial management system comprises more than one module, the system
shall ensure correct transmission between the modules and re-use of registered data.

System functionality related to rectification of information is described in 4.4.6.

4.3.3 Payment services

The financia management system shall have functionality of payment servicesin
compliance with requirements set in the agreements between the Ministry of Finance and
the banks, cf. 3.4.

4.3.4 Reporting functionality

In the financial management system it must be possible to produce mandatory financial
reportsin compliance with 4.3.1d), mandatory specifications in compliance with 4.4.3,
and other reports based on the need for management information, budgetary control,
analyses etc, cf. 4.3.1a)-C).

A statement shall be prepared displaying differences, if any, between the agency accounts
and the reporting to the superior authority and the Ministry of Finance.

4.3.5 Documentation of the financial management system

System documentation shall be available making it possible to get to know all parts of the
structure and the operations of the financial management system. Thisincludes
documentation of al functions and registers for compilation of data, data storage and

39



handling of transactions in the financial management system, including the formation of
system-generated items, handling of fixed data, set-up parameters, access controls and
access rights, automatic and manual reconciliations and generation of mandatory
specifications. There shall be awell arranged and a complete description of the two-way
traceability, from compilation of accounting data through all processing stages to the
reporting to the central government accounts.

The user documentation shall be designed such that a person with accounting skills can
familiarise himself with the operations of the system for all functions and processes.

The system documentation and user documentation shall be updated when changesin the
financial management system are made.

The documentation of and mandatory specifications from the financial management
system shall be in Norwegian, Swedish, Danish or English.

4.3.6 Security in the financial management system

The financial management system shall have alevel of security adapted to the activities
of the agency which takes into consideration risk and significance derived from the
activities.

The financia management system shall have access controls that protect the functions of
the system and data against unauthorised amendments (data integrity). The access
controls shall be based on al users having a personal identification key which is
protected by a password or the like, and it must be possible to assign access rights
tailored to the tasks of the users. The system shall meet legal requirements regarding to
the data confidentiality.

The financial management system shall have functionality which —for all essential
functions that involve updating of accounting data or generation or import of fileswith
electronic signatures/seal's (for example payment files) — logs personal identification, date
and time for the activity. The log routines shall be designed in order to make it easy to
read and search the log data. Secure procedures shall be established, including logging,
for making amendments to stored data where the amendments are made without using the
standard functions of the application.

Routines shall be established for application management and operation of the financia
management system that ensure satisfactory accessibility to the functions and data of the
system.

In connection with procurement of a new financial management system or significant
upgrading of systems, the system shall be tested and formally approved by the agency
before set into operation. The Office of the Auditor General shall be informed when the
system is launched.

40



In connection with approval or attestation of electronic documentation, the
documentation shall be endorsed with an electronic signature showing who has approved
or attested the documentation. It must be possible to display whether any subsequent
changes have been made to the documentation data.

The Ministry of Finance may lay down further provisions for security in the financial
management system.

4.4 Bookkeeping, documentation and storage

4.4.1 General requirements

The requirements for bookkeeping, registration, documentation and storage shall ensure
completeness, reality and accuracy in the production of financia reports and in the
accounting data, to enable subsequent control of reports and bookkeeping.

4.4.2 Bookkeeping, registration and updating

All information that is necessary to prepare mandatory financial reports as mentioned in
3.3.2 and mandatory specifications as mentioned in 4.4.3 shall be recorded.

Bookkeeping shall take place as often as required by the distinctive characteristics and
scope of the agency and the transactions involved. Bookkeeping shall be updated no later
than by the deadline for reporting to the central government accounts.

Banking and cash transactions shall be registered on adaily basis, unless there are specia
reasons for longer intervals.

4.4.3 Content of mandatory specifications

Bookkeeping and registration shall be organised to comply with the following
reguirements given in the mandatory specifications:

a) Soecification of bookkeeping

All recorded information per period, in which all items shall appear in ordered sequence
with documentation date and documentation reference, assignment codes and other
relevant processing codes. System-generated items may appear as total figures provided
they are easily controllable. The same applies to items specified in underlying journals or
the like (e.g. journal of invoices). These journals are in such cases part of the
specification of bookkeeping.

b) Items that are transferred between modules in the financial management system
(accounting system, salary payment system and auxiliary systems)

The following are listed in the issuing module:

41



- information ensuring unique identification of the transfer
- the number of transactions transferred
- total amount transferred

The following are listed in the recelving module:

- information ensuring unique identification of the transfer
- identification of the transfer from the issuing module

- the number of transactions transferred and received

- total amount transferred and received

C) Soecification of accounts

All accounts per period, specifying for each account code of account and name of
account all itemsin ordered sequence with documentation date and documentation
reference, other relevant processing codes and opening and closing balance. Itemsin the
specification of the account may appear as total figures provided they are specified in
underlying journals or the like (e.g. journal of invoices). These journals are in such cases
part of the specification of bookkeeping.

d) Soecification of customers

All transactions with customers per period, specifying for each customer code and name,
all itemsin organised sequence with documentation date and documentation reference
and the opening and closing balance.

€) Soecification of suppliers

All transactions with suppliers per period, specifying for each supplier code, name and
organisation number, all items in organised sequence with documentation date and
documentation reference and opening and closing balance.

f) Soecification of value added tax

Agencies with sales liable to value added tax must be able to specify outgoing and
incoming value added tax, and the accounting data for cal culation of the tax per period,
based on the accounts in the accounting system. The specification shall also display tax-
exempt sales and withdrawals, sales comprised by the rules of reversed tax duty (see 8
11-1 of the Value Added Tax Act), as well as sales and withdrawals not subject to the
provisions of the Value Added Tax Act of 19 June 2009 no. 58. Outgoing tax shall also
be specified per transaction.

0) Soecification of taxable benefits

Taxable and non-taxable employee benefits shall be specified per period based on the
accountsin the accounting system (posting summary). Benefitsliable to socia security
tax must be possible to specify both by tax rate and by municipality.

4.4.4 Documentation of recorded information

Recorded information shall be documented in such away as to permit subsequent
verification and control. After issuance, documentation shall be properly protected

42



against amendments. If documentation contains more than one document, the primary
document shall have references to the remaining documents.

Recorded information shall be easily traceable from documentation via specifications to
mandatory financia reporting. Further, it shall be possible, based on mandatory financial
reporting, to retrieve documentation for the individual recorded information in an easily
verifiable way. The documentation shall be systematised to enable control of
completeness.

4.4.5 Documentation of the balance sheet (reconciliations)

For each month and at year-end the agency shall produce reconciliations and
specifications of recorded figures used for reporting to the central government accounts,
internal management and reporting to the superior ministry. The reconciliations and
specifications shall cover all balance sheet accounts, including interim accounts. Further,
comments shall exist on older, unidentified items. The person performing reconciliations
shall sign and date on the documentation which shall be stored. Depending on the
complexity and size of the agency, consideration shall be given to the need to establish
routines whereby another person signs for inspection of the reconciliations or
specifications.

Recording on interim accounts in connection with outgoing or incoming payments which
are not recorded on chapter and item, or where recording is made to chapter and item
without an associated outgoing or incoming payment, shall be presented in the balance
sheet and be included in the balance reported to the central government accounts as part
of theinternal government settlement with the Treasury.

Documentation for al balance sheet items shall be available when the accounts at year
end are prepared.

4.4.6 Rectifying recorded information and other registered
information

Routines and functionality of the system shall be established to ensure that errors and
deficiencies arising in connection with bookkeeping, registrations and transfers are
discovered and adjusted. Errors shall be adjusted within the system in which they arose,
unlessthisisvery difficult to do.

Recorded information shall not be amended or deleted. After recording, any adjustments
shall be done by a new, documented recording (adjustment). Such adjustments shall be
carried out by entirely reversing the original recording, and the voucher of adjustment
shall contain areference to the original voucher unlessthisisimpractical.

Adjustments or amendments of other registered information (i.e. other than recorded
information), which directly or indirectly affects recorded information and other

43



accounting dispositions, shall be documented to enable a subsequent control to be made
of the accuracy of the adjustment or the amendment.

4.4.7 Storage requirements

4.4.7.1 Accounting recordsto be delivered to the National Archivesor the state
archives

The following accounting records shall be stored by the agency and handed over to the

National Archival Services (National Archives™ or the state archives) when it is about 25

— 30 yearsold, cf. section 5-2 of regulations of 11 December 1998 no. 1193 relating to

public archives:

a) official presented total annual accounts of the agency, cf. 3.2.3
b) the annual report with accounts at year-end of the agency, cf. 1.5.1
c) trial balance of the general ledger at year end

4.4.7.2 Accounting recordsto be stored for 10 years
The following accounting records shall be stored for at least 10 years after the end of the
accounting year:

a) mandatory financial reporting not covered in 4.4.7.1

b) instructions

¢) mandatory specifications

d) documentation of recorded and deleted information (accounting vouchers),

including:
- vouchers produced when updating the financial management systemin
connection with recording of processing replies and posting data from the
bank
- bank account statements, all with underlying documentation such as
credit transfer and other transfer forms documenting incoming payments
- salary journal, specification of all transactions per employee per period
- posting lists
- self declarations
- documentation showing who has utilised budget disposition authority in
connection with purchase order placement, purchase order confirmation,
invoice, voucher, letter of grant commitment or by other appropriate
means

€) balance sheet documentation (reconciliations) at year-end

f) agreements relating to the agency, except agreements of minor importance

g) correspondence providing significant additional information in connection with

one recorded information

h) log of changesin the financial management system

The National Archiveisin Norwegian termed “Riksarkivet”.



i) system documentation for the financial management system, cf. 4.3.5, including
historical versions

4.4.7.3 Accounting recordsto be stored for 3 yearsand 6 months
The following accounting records shall be stored for at least 3 years and 6 months after
the end of the accounting year:

a) authorisations

b) outgoing packing notes or equivalent documentation available on paper at the
time of delivery

C) price overviews where the preparation is required by law or regulations

4.4.7.4 Other documentation and accounting records

Other documentation and accounting records shall be stored until the results of the audit
by the Office of the Auditor General in the Document no. 1*° have been considered by
the Storting. Accounting records cannot be shredded if the audit has not been finished,
even if the deadlinesin 4.4.7.2 and 4.4.7.3 are reached.

4.4.7.5 Electronically stored information
Recorded information that can be accessed electronically shall be available for usage by
the application for at least 3 years and 6 months after the end of the accounting year.

4.4.7.6 General requirementson storage of information

Accounting records subject to the storage obligation shall be stored in an organised
manner and be properly protected against destruction, loss and amendments. The
accounting records must be available for control throughout the period of storagein a
form that permits verification.

Accounting records and accounting data shall be stored in a medium that maintains the
reading quality throughout the period of storage and must be printable on paper
throughout the period of storage.

Accounting records on paper do not need to be stored if the records are scanned for
storage in eectronic form. Accounting records in paper form shall however be stored
until a security copy of the scanned version has been taken, cf. 4.4.7.7.

Archives which are no longer in use for administrative purposes (older archives), and
archives from entities that have been closed down or have ceased their activity
(terminated archives), shall be delivered to the National Archival Services, cf. section 5-1
of regulations of 11 September no. 1193 relating to public archives.

4.4.7.7 Security copy

'8 Document no.1 is the Office of the Auditor General's most important yearly publication, which provide
the Storting and the general public with information on the results of the audits. The audit results can also
be found summarised in the Annual report which istranslated to English.

45



A security copy of the information and the accounting records which is stored by
electronic means, must be available. The security copy must be stored separately from the
original.

4.4.7.8 Other provisionson storage

The Director Genera of National Archives may lay down provisions requiring certain
accounts series to be stored entirely or in part for subsequent handover to the National
Archive Services.

Reference is also made to the Archives Act of 4 December 1992 no. 126, regulations of
11 December 1998 no. 1193 relating to public archives and regulations of 12 December
1999 no. 1566 on supplementary technical and archive-related provisions on treatment of
public archives.

4.5 Organisation of financial management

45.1 Authority and responsibilities

The agency decides how the financial management is to be organised, within the
framework of the Regulations on Financial Management in the Central Government and
existing Provisions as well as any instructions from the superior ministry (cf. chapter 1).

The following tasks shall as aprincipa rule be performed by employees of the agency:

a) use of budget disposition authority and ensuring correct determination of revenue
claims, cf. 2.5

b) attestation of expensesincluding salary calculations, cf. 2.5

c) approval of reporting to the Ministry of Finance and superior ministry

d) authorisation of payment orders, cf. also refer to 3.4.3

4.5.2 Models for segregation of duties

The manager of the agency has an independent responsibility for financial management ,
irrespective of whether parts of such duties are performed by others.

The following three main models of segregation of duties between the agency and other
entitiesin or outside the central government may be utilised:

l. Other central government agencies under their own or another ministerial area
may carry out parts of the financial management for the agency. The agency shall
perform duties @) to d) in 4.5.1 by itself.

. Private or central governmental service providers may permit the agency to

operate |CT infrastructure and financial management systems, including auxiliary
systems for electronic invoicing. The agency shall notify the Ministry of Finance

46



in writing when such agreement has been entered into, including what services are
covered by the agreement.

[1. Private or governmental service providers approved by the Ministry of Finance
may perform integrated salary and financial management services for the agency.

The superior ministry may in the case of small agencies give its approval for another
government agency or a central governmental service provider to be authorised to
authorise payment orders on behalf of the agency.

All models shall be regulated in an agreement in order, among others, to ensure clear-cut
tasks and duties, agreed service quality and adequate data security. In the case of model |
it may, after an overall assessment of the control, also be agreed that attestation (task b)
may be performed by another agency.

The segregation of duties between the agency and service provider shall be planned in
such away that the agency has adequate knowledge and competence to fulfill its
independent responsibility for financial management, as well as the basis and
documentation needed to perform duties which the agency itself is required to perform
(cf. above). Any segregation of duty which departs from the requirements of the
regulations and provisions must be approved by the Ministry of Finance.

47



Chapter 5 Routines for handling salaries,
procurements and revenues

5.1 Introduction

This chapter contains provisions on systems and routines for handling salaries,
procurements and revenues as well as control activitiesin that connection.

The purpose of the provisionsisto ensure that salaries, procurements and revenues are
handled in accordance with applicable laws, regulations and agreements, and that
revenues and expenditures are monitored. The purpose is further to ensure that revenues
of agencies are correctly determined and paid and that outstanding claims are monitored.

5.2 Salaries and taxable and non-taxable benefits

5.2.1 General requirements

The agency shall establish systems and routines which ensure that salaries and other
taxable and non-taxable employee benefits are registered correctly, calculated, recorded,
paid and reported. The agency shall use an electronic financial management system with
functionality enabling the agency to retrieve necessary information from the system for
the purpose of budgetary control, reporting etc, cf. 4.3.

Authorisations and organisation of the work shall be documented, and methods and
measures shall be established to prevent, disclose and rectify errors and deficienciesin
the systems and the routines, cf. 2.4.

Where the financial management system has functionality for performing the controls
stated in 5.2, such controls may be performed by the system.

5.2.2 Transaction control

For salaries and other taxable and non-taxabl e benefits transaction control under 2.5.2
shall be attended to by:

- budget disposition authority to bein place at the time of appointments and
orders or approvals of staff-related dispositions involving taxable and non-taxable
benefits

- attestation to bein place at the time of salary calculation confirmation

There will be also be control activities regarding the production of salary calculation
proposals.

48



5.2.3 Disposition of budget

5.2.3.1 Appointments, salary deter mination and salary change
Agreement of appointment shall be entered into by an employee who has budget
disposition authority.

Determination of salary at the time of appointment along with salary changes established
at thelocal level under a wage agreement or other agreement may only take place if there
are budget allowances. Salary changes established in negotiations at the central level
between the central government and the main unions or autonomous organisations with
negotiating rights, and where resources are set aside for local-level negotiations, shall
however be implemented.

5.2.3.2 Taxable and non-taxable benefits

Orders of and approval of staff-related dispositions entailing taxable and non-taxable
benefits shall be confirmed by an employee who has budget disposition authority. This
person shall ensure that there is budget allowance for the expenses and that aneed isin
place.

5.2.4 Handling salaries and taxable and non-taxable benefits

5.2.4.1 Registration

The agency shall register the necessary datain the system to ensure correct outgoing
payment and reporting of salary and other taxable and non-taxable benefits.
Documentation shall be available justifying the information before registration can take
place. There shall be two-way traceability between documentation, mandatory
specifications and mandatory financia reporting. The data used at registration may be
paper-based or electronic.

5.2.4.2 Calculation, control and attestation

A salary calculation proposal (salary proposal) shall be produced before final
confirmation of salary calculation (salary confirmation) can take place. The salary
calculation proposal shall provide afoundation to disclose any incorrect registration or
faulty handling.

The following shall be controlled against the salary calculation proposal:

- list of errors, if any

- changesin central fixed data since the previous salary period (minimum rates,
salary grades and bank account numbers)

- the number of salary recipients receiving outgoing payment

- total amount for outgoing payment

- substantial net amounts for outgoing payment

49



- negative net amounts
- proposal for posting summary (specification of gross expenses per account)
- proposal for salary journal (random check)

Errors and deficiencies that are disclosed shall be rectified and anew salary calculation
proposal shall be produced. The same routines shall be employed for rectification
purposes as for the origina registration.

Based on the controlled salary calculation proposal, confirmation of the salary calculation
shall be produced to be attested prior to outgoing payments of salaries. If the agency
employs other parties within or outside the central government to attend to controls
related to the salary calculation proposdl, cf. 4.5.2, the agency must ensure that it has
sufficient foundation and documentation to carry out a reasonability control when
attesting the confirmation of salary calculation.

5.2.4.3 Bookkeeping and outgoing payments

Gross salary and other taxable and non-taxable benefits, including withholdings and
deductions, shall be recorded in the accounts based on the confirmed salary calculation.
The agency shall thereafter control and rectify any entriesto error detecting accounts.

The confirmation of salary calculation shall be the foundation for the payment order to
the bank. The routines and control activities described in 3.4.3 shall be utilised for
outgoing payments of salaries and other taxable and non-taxable benefits.

5.2.4.4 Reporting

The agency shall register and record salaries and other taxable and non-taxabl e benefits
in order to ensure compliance with applicable laws and agreements on reporting,
including reporting to the tax collector, the Norwegian Public Service Pension Fund*’ and
the National Insurance Organisation'®, as well as deductions of subscription of
memberships and other deductions made by the agency. It must be possible to reconcile
reported data with corresponding registered and recorded datain the financial
management system.

5.2.4.5 Reconciliation

Recorded salaries and taxable and non-taxable employee benefits shall be subject to
periodic specification per account, which shall be reconciled against corresponding
amounts to be reported. Furthermore, a periodic balance sheet specification of salary-
related balance sheet items and unpaid withholdings and deductions and duties shall be
produced.

The confirmation of salary calculation in the period shall be reconciled with the outgoing
payments of salary in the period.

17 Statens Pensjonskasse is the Norwegian Public Service Pension Fund.
'8 Trygdeetaten is the National Insurance Organisation, which from 1.1.2006 is included in NAV, the
Norwegian Labour and Welfare Organisation.

50



5.3 Procurements

5.3.1 General requirements

The agency shall establish systems and routines that ensure that the procurement of goods
and servicesis donein an efficient and proper manner.

Authorisations and organisation of the work shall be documented, and methods and
measures designed to prevent, disclose and rectify errors and deficienciesin the systems
and routines shall be established, cf. 2.4.

Transaction controls under 2.5.2 of procurements shall normally be done in connection
with ordering and handling of invoices. If the financial management system has
functionality for performing the controls stated in 5.3, the controls may be performed by
the system.

5.3.2 Other regulations and agreements in this area

Particular reference is made to Act of 16 July 1999 no. 69 relating to public procurement,
with subordinate provisions.

The government has entered into framework agreements regarding procurement in a
number of areas. The agency may be under obligation to use these agreements.

5.3.3 Budget disposition and ordering

Orders placed for goods and services shall be confirmed by an employee who has budget
disposition authority. Before an order is effectuated, the person with budget disposition
authority shall:

a) control that the procurement is authorised by a decision of the Storting, aletter
of alocation or other decisions, and that the disposition otherwiseisin
compliance with applicable laws and regulations

b) control that there is budgetary allowance for the procurement

c) control that the procurement is financially prudent

The order may be effectuated by another employee of the agency.
The identity of the person, who has exercised budget disposition authority, in a

transaction shall be documented, cf. 2.5.2.1.

5.3.4 Receipt of goods

The agency shall have routines for controlling that received goods are as per order, list of
contents or other relevant documentation, and for measures to be used in the event of a

51



discrepancy. The extent of control routines shall be adapted to the size and complexity of
the procurement.

5.3.5 Handling of invoices

The agency shall have routines and a system for e ectronic invoice processing ensuring
an overview and uniform handling of invoices and other documents of outgoing
payments.

5.3.5.1 Receipt of invoices

Upon receipt, invoices shall be controlled for relevance to the agency.

The agency should be able to receive electronic invoices and other disbursement
documents on a predefined standard format. If the agency receives electronic invoices or
other disbursement documents on another format than the predefined standard format,
these can be converted to the standard format.

If the agency receives paper invoices, these shall be converted to electronic form. Other
disbursement documents received on paper, shall be converted to electronic form unless
thisis not efficient for the agency. Conversion must be done in such away asto ensure
that the contents are not amended.

5.3.5.2 Attestation control
Attestation includes controlling:

a) that the invoiceis provided with information displaying the content of the
procurement, in the event with a reference to where such documentation is
to be found, and with information enabling correct payment, registration
and control

b) the order documentation, potential agreement, focusing on price, payment
obligation and other relevant provisions

C) any documentation for receipt of goods or delivery of services against the
invoice, to ensure that the ordered goods or services have been received in
accordance with the specifications given. Regarding procurement of
services, acontrol shall if possible, be made to ensure that the service has
been ordered and performed as per agreement and that the result is
satisfactory

d) the posting, in the event entering such information, including that the
amount is charged to the correct chapter and item or account

If aterations of the content of the invoice are needed, a new or rectified invoice must be
sent.

5.3.6 Recording and outgoing payments
Each invoice shall be recorded with the following information:

52



- posting

- identification of the supplier

- identification of claim (invoice data, invoice number)
- customer identification (*KID”), where supplied

- due date

- amount

- bank account number of supplier

The systems and routines of the agency shall ensure that recording is done to the correct
supplier, at the correct time, with the correct amount and that outgoing payment is made
in due time. In connection with recording, a control shall be made to ensure that the
documentation is posted and attested and that the disposition has been undertaken by a
person with budget disposition authority.

The routines and control activities for outgoing payments are described in 3.4.3.

5.3.7 Registration of assets

Operating assets with an individual purchase value in excess of NOK 30,000 shall be
registered. The agency shall consider the need to register other assets and to establish
routines for this registration.

5.3.8 Major procurements

Some procurements are large both in terms of the overall expenses involved and the time
it takes from ordering to completed delivery (projects), such that separate routines and
methods are required to ensure control of progress made, quality and expenses.

In the case of major procurements where the costs accrue over time, separate accounts
(project accounts) shall be prepared. Statements shall be produced on aregular basis
showing expected residual expenses before completion against budget and appropriation.

In the case of major procurements or extensive special productions with along
production period, the part-deliveries or individual elements shall be quality assured on
an ongoing basis to ensure that the final product is of satisfactory quality. Quality
assurance must be adopted to the risk associated with the delivery or special production.

All government investments where the overall cost estimate exceeds NOK 500 million
shall have a quality assessment by an external party of the cost estimate and the
management regime, before the projects are presented to the Storting. The Ministry of
Finance has entered into a framework agreement with suppliers of such services, which is
mandatory to use. Ordering under the framework agreement is done jointly by the
responsible ministry and the Ministry of Finance.

53



54 Revenues

5.4.1 General requirements

The agency shall establish systems and routines to ensure that revenue claims are legally
binding and that claims are determined, issued and paid with the correct amount. Further,
the systems and routines shall ensure that incoming payments can be done by the due
date of payment and that outstanding claims are monitored in a proper manner. If the
financial management system has functionality for performing controls stated in 5.4, such
controls may be performed by the system.

Authorisations and organisation of the work shall be documented, and methods and
measures designed to prevent, to disclose and to rectify errors and deficienciesin the
systems and routines, cf. 2.4, shall be established.

Agencies with sales subjected to value added tax shall organise their bookkeeping in such
away that requirements as to outgoing payment and reporting of tax are complied with.

5.4.2 Handling of claims with ex post ingoing payments

5.4.2.1 Deter mination of claims

A foundation of revenue claims can be established by various means. A clam may be
based on delivery by agreement, self declaration, taxable or chargeable event or any other
factor.

In the case of claims where ingoing payment is to take place ex post, the agency shall
have systems and routines ensuring that claims are determined with the right amount and
that the claim islegally binding.

5.4.2.2 | ssuance of invoice

When an invoiceisissued, control shall be made to ensure that the invoice journal or the
equivalent isin accordance with established requirements. The control shall ensure
conformity between the invoice and the foundation of the claim. As an alternative to
controlling the individual claims, random controls can be done based on an assessment of
risk and significance. Manually performed controls shall be signed for documentation.

The contents of invoices shall meet the requirements of applicable laws and regulations.

When an invoice is issued, the agency shall consider whether it should use a unique
identification of the customer and/or claim, a so-called KID number.

5.4.2.3 Recording of claims

Invoiced or self-declared amounts shall be recorded based on a signed invoice journal or
the equivalent. A control shall be made to ensure that the recorded amount isin
accordance with the invoice journal.



For other claims, such asincidental revenues and refunds the agency shall consider
whether it would be useful to employ a sales ledger for monitoring.

5.4.2.4 Incoming payments

Payment to the bank is the basis for settling claimsin the sales ledger. The systems and
routines of the agency shall ensure correct updating and recording of identical amountsin
the sales ledger and the general ledger, and that there is satisfactory traceability within
and between the systems for verification purposes.

Routines shall be established for repayments of amounts which are erroneously paid to
the agency and for amounts to be repaid for other reasons.

5.4.2.5 Monitoring of claimswhich are not paid as expected
The agency shall have routines for monitoring claims which are not paid when due. Such
routines may contain the following main activities:

- claim reminders
- securing claims by distrain
- realisation of security

The collection must continue as long as there is a possibility of recovering the claim, in
whole or partly. Evaluation shall inter alia be taken of any suitable assets for distrain, the
possibility for deduction in salaries or netting the claims of the debtor against other
government balances. Further, it should be considered declaring the debtor bankrupt.

5.4.3 Suspending recovery

If, after athorough assessment, it becomes clear that it is currently not possible to recover
the claim, the recovery may be suspended. The same applies where the costs of
continuing the collection process exceed the expected incoming payment. Recovery shall
be resumed if the basis for recovery improves.

If aclamisunlikely to be settled, i.e. aloss is expected, it shall be recorded out of the
sales ledger and the accounts. The steps taken to collect the claim shall be documented.
The claim will remain in effect vis-a-vis the debtor and may beraised again at a
subsequent time should possibilities for recovery arise. Aslong as aclaim may still be
raised against the debtor, the claim shall remain in effect even if removed from the sales
ledger and expensed in the accounts. The agency may employ sales ledger functionality
to maintain such surveillance.

Should the claim be settled at alater point in time, the amount paid shall be recorded as
revenue in the agency accounts.

In cases where recovery has been suspended, the future possibilities for recovery shall be
closely assessed before the limitation period for the claim expires, cf. Act of 18 May

55



1979 no. 18 on the limitation of claims. If a possibility for recovery of the claim remains
in the future, the limitation period shall be interrupted. In the opposite case the agency
may allow the claim to become statute-barred. The agency shall lay down guidelines on
who can decide not to interrupt alimitation period and the conditions for doing so,
including possible thresholds for such authorisation.

In the case of claims arising in relation to taxes, duties, allowances, loans and the like,
separate regulations may have been laid down in special legislation, regulations, tax
decisions etc.

5.4.4 Cancellation of claims

When aclaim is cancelled it isno longer legally binding on the debtor. Cancellation of
government claims generally requires authorisation based on a decision of the Storting.
Where general authorisation has not been given in law or plenary decision, the question
of cancellation shall be submitted to the Storting as a separate case. In minor cases the
King and the Ministry of Finance may also consent to cancellation of claims. All cases of
cancellation shall, where no authorisation existsin law or plenary decision, be referred to
the Ministry of Finance.

5.4.5 Accounting treatment of terminated claims

A claim may terminate so that alegal right to enforce it no longer exists. This applies for
example to claims that are statute-barred, cancelled or where the liable party has dropped.
Such claims shall be removed from the sales ledger and the accounts unless this has
already been done.

5.4.6 Cash sales and cash payment of claims

The agency may establish afund for cash sales or cash payment of raised claims at its
office location. When such afund is set up, routines shall be established for registration
and recording of incoming payments, secure storage and transport of cash and cheques as
well as balancing the cash.

Registration of payments shall take place at a cash register, terminal or equivalent
system. The payer shall be given areceipt. If the agency receives incoming payments on
asporadic basis, documentation may be by pre-numbered vouchers. Registered incoming
payments shall as ageneral rule be recorded in the financia management system of the
agency on adaily basis, cf. 4.4.2. Asregardsincoming payments of raised claims,
amounts paid shall be registered and recorded to ensure full agreement between claim
and incoming payment.

Cash and cheques shall as a general rule be deposited in the working account of the
agency on adaily basis. If cash payments are of limited scope and there are facilities for
proper safekeeping, cash and cheques may be deposited in the working account at longer
intervalsthan daily.

56



The cash fund shall as a general rule be balanced on adaily basis. Where scope or other
considerations permit, the cash fund may be balanced at longer intervals than daily.
Balancing shall at |east display total revenues, reconciled against receipts of cash,
chegues and payments via point-of-sales terminals. Documentation of information
registered in the fund collated with the balanced cash statement shall be signed and dated.
Any discrepanciesin the cash fund shall be explained.

5.4.7 Acquisition, management and safekeeping of securities

The agency shall register securities. The agency shall have routines for acquisition,
management and safekeeping of securities, including controlling that statements from the
Central Securities Depository are in accordance with the transactions done and that the
agency has ensured authority for the securities.

Securities shall be managed in accordance with the decisions and premises of the
Storting.

Physical securities shall be kept at the individual ministry or at the Central Bank of
Norway by agreement. The ministry may delegate this task to an underlying agency.

Sending of physical securities by post shall be registered. Other sending shall be
undertaken in a proper manner and areceipt shall be obtained from the recipient.

5.4.8 Receipt of insured mail

The agency shall have routinesto ensure proper treatment of insured mail. The routines
shall ensure that al insured mail immediately isregistered in ajournal of insured mail
and that amounts received as soon as possible are deposited in the working account at a
bank and recorded in the accounts.

57



Chapter 6 Administration of grant schemes

6.1 Introduction

This chapter contains provisions on the establishment and administration of grant
schemes and for individual grants.

The purpose of the provisionsisto ensure efficient and appropriate design and
monitoring of grant schemes.

Appropriations of grants shall be identified in the adopted central government budget by
use of item numbers 60-89. Grantsto local authorities™ (item numbers 60-69) are
special mention in 6.4.1. The provisionsin chapter 6 also apply to any grantsthat are
administrated by state-owned funds, and agencies that receive appropriations given in
item numbers 50-59.

6.2 Preparation of a grant scheme

6.2.1 Design of a grant scheme and presentation to the Storting

6.2.1.1 Main elements

The design and emphasize of the main elements in a grant scheme described below shall
be based on a concrete assessment for each scheme. The main e ements shall be
considered in close conjunction.

a) Objectives of the scheme

The ministry shall in connection with appropriation proposals produce formulations
which make clear what the government wishes to achieve with the grant scheme (the
objective) and which target group it isaimed at.

b) Criteria for achievement of objectives
The ministry shall establish what information is to be obtained from the grant recipient or
in the event other sources to evaluate the achievement of objectives.

c) Allocation criteria, including calculation rules

The ministry shall develop criteriafor allocation. In the case of grant schemes where
allocations are made on the basis of quantifiable criteria or as a percentage of a budget or
accounts, calculation rules shall be established.

d) Monitoring and control

¥ Include municipal and county authorities.

58



The ministry shall ensure that rules are established regarding necessary control of
information which alocation is based on and which isincluded in the subsequent
reporting, cf. 6.3.8.

€) Evaluation
The ministry is responsible for ensuring that grant schemes are evaluated, cf. 6.5.

6.2.1.2 Regulations

The ministry shall lay down provisionsto regulate @) to d), and in the event €). Some of
the provisions will take the form of subordinate regulations according to the Public
Administration Act section 2c. These are;

- rules on conditions for receiving grants that are regarded as individual
administrative decisions

- rules giving the recipient alegal right or producing alegal framework for the
discretionary powers of the administration

- procedural rulesthat private individuals may invoke and which may have
invalidity effectsif broken.

Such provisions should, be kept separate from rules containing administrative
instructions and organisational provisionsif the ministry does not wish to lay down all
the provisions as a set of subordinate regulations.

In the case of simple grant schemes where the all ocation has not the character of an
individual administrative decision, a description of the provisions may be given in letters
of alocation or assignment.

6.2.1.3 Presentation to the Storting

The ministry shall make a presentation to the Storting covering the main elements
mentioned in 6.2.1.1 and their relationship when placing a motion on a new grant
scheme. The scope of the presentation to the Storting shall reflect the scope and
importance of the grant scheme.

In connection with a proposal for a new annual appropriation to an existing grant scheme,
an aternative is to refer to the premises underlying the previous decisions of
appropriations (in the budget proposition and the recommendation by the committee of
the Storting). The main elements must however be assessed and presented anew at
regular intervals.

The ministry shall report in its budget proposition to the Storting the results achieved by
the grant scheme given the established objectives.

6.2.2 Establishment of an administrative organisation

The ministry shall ensure that the administration of grant schemesisorganised in an
efficient and proper manner.

59



6.2.2.1 Grant administratorswithin the central gover nment

The ministry may be the grant administrator or it may delegate administration to a
subordinate agency. The ministry may delegate authority to lay down further rules for
how a scheme shall be administrated, to process applications and to make decisions on
allocations. When delegating, the ministry shall to the extent necessary specify the
requirements following from a) to €) in 6.2.1.1. Specification shall be made in the letter
of alocation or in a separate set of rules governing the grant scheme, cf. 6.2.1.2. The
ministry shall control that the agency administers grantsin a proper manner, cf. 1.5 and
6.3.8.

A ministry which is agrant administrator may delegate control authority to a subordinate
agency (agencies).

When delegating grant administration to a subordinate agency belonging to another
ministry, the delegating ministry is responsible for clarifying the division of duties
between the two ministries.

6.2.2.2 Local and county authority grant administrators

A ministry may in consultation with the Ministry of Regional and Local Government
Development transfer the administration of central government grantsto local or county
authorities.

The ministry shall prepare aletter of assignment where the requirements following from
a) tod) andintheevent €) in 6.2.1.1 in respect of the individual grant scheme are
described, in the event with reference to a separate set of rules governing the scheme, cf.
6.2.1.2. The ministry shall control that the administration is done in a proper manner, cf.
the provisions of 6.3.8.

6.2.2.3 Grant administrators owned by the gover nment

The ministry may transfer the administration of government grants to state limited
companies, state-owned enterprises, companies established by special statute and other
independent legal entities which are wholly owned by the government. The question of
transferring administrative duties shall be submitted to the Ministry of Finance
beforehand. A letter of assignment shall be prepared and control shall be maintained as
required by the provisions of 6.2.2.2.

6.2.2.4 Grantsadministered by foundations, private agencies etc.

Where there are no relevant public agencies to which administrative duties can be
transferred to(cf. 6.2.2.1-6.2.2.3), the administration of government grants may
transferred to another agency (foundation, private agency, independent legal agency
partially owned by the government, etc.) when thisis considered prudent and the agency
concerned iswilling to accept such atask. When the grants are distributed across several
levels within an organisation, the ministry must have considered whether the central part
in the organisation shall be grant administrator or grant recipient.

60



Decisionsto transfer administrative duties for new grant schemes to foundations, private
agencies etc must be approved by the Ministry of Finance and described in the
appropriation proposal from the ministry concerned. Reference is made to other
applicable laws and regul ations, including the Public Administration Act, the Freedom of
Information Act and rules governing public procurements.

The ministry shall prepare aletter of assignment in which the requirements of a) to d) and
inthe event €) in 6.2.1.1 are described for the individual grant scheme, in the event with
reference to a separate set of rules governing the scheme, cf. 6.2.1.2. The ministry shall
control that the administration is done in a proper manner, cf. the provisions of 6.3.8.

6.3 Grant administration

6.3.1 General requirements

The grant administrator shall comply with the provisions embodied in the letter of
allocation or letter of assignment and in the event a separate set of rules governing the
grant scheme.

6.3.2 Notification and application processing

Notification shall be undertaken in order to reach the entire target group for the grant
appropriation. Notification is not necessary where the grant appropriation is directed at
one or asmall number of named recipientsin compliance with 6.4.2.

Processing of applications shall comply with the rules of the Public Administration Act
and in the event special legidation governing the grant scheme.

6.3.3 Letter of grant commitment

Commitment of a grant amount based on an approved application shall be confirmed by
letter of grant commitment. A letter of grant commitment shall be sent to each individual
recipient, or to abody that is authorised to pass on information on commitments.

The letter of grant commitment with supplements, if any, shall describe:

- the purpose and the type of measure the grant is to support

- the grant amount

- arrangements of outgoing payments

- any conditions applying to the use of the resources and any deadline for the
acceptance of these conditions by the recipient

- reporting requirements

- control measures which may be imposed, with reference to the Appropriation
Regulations section 10 second paragraph

61



- possible reactions should the recipient fail to act in accordance with the premises
for the grant

In government grant administrators, letters of grant commitment shall normally be signed
by a person with budget disposition authority for the grant appropriation in question, cf.
2.5. Where budget disposition authority rests with a collegiate board, council or the
equivalent, or where letters of grant commitment are sent on a mass basis, the decision
may be communicated by an authorised member of staff.

All grant amounts shall be attested prior to outgoing payments. The attesting person shall
control that the proposal of outgoing payment is in accordance with the decision of the
grant (letter of grant commitment), and that the grant recipient has submitted
documentation or acceptance of conditions should this be required.

In the case of substantial flows of outgoing payments, transaction controls and
documentation thereof may be undertaken on the basis of reports (summaries) from an
auxiliary system or other modules of the financial management system, cf. 2.5.1. This
entails that letters of grant commitment can be sent without being signed.

In the case of grant schemes where an agreement is entered into with the individua grant
recipient, for example on the basis of atender competition, all or parts of the content of a
letter of grant commitment as referred to above may instead be incorporated in the
agreement.

6.3.4 Registration of commitments etc.

The commitment of a grant amount shall be registered so that the grant administrator has
an overview of commitments entered into.

Grant administrators within the central government shall comply with the provisions on
bookkeeping, documentation and storage set out in chapter 4. Other grant administrators
shall comply with requirements as to bookkeeping, documentation and storage
established by the ministry concerned.

6.3.5 Outgoing payment and in the event repayment

Grants shall be paid when the recipient needs to meet the expenses concerned in
accordance with Storting decision of 8 November 1984:

a) Grants for the operation of an agency shall be paid in instalments (per month,
quarter or half-year), adapted to the size of the amount, the purposesitisto
support and administrative costs related to outgoing payments.

b) Wage subsidies shall be paid as close as possible to the date of wage payment.

62



c) Grants for major procurements shall be paid as close as possible to the date of
settlement.

d) Beyond these, grants shall not be employed to balance the liquidity of the
agency. Bringing forward outgoing payments, so that the recipient can place the
grant as an interest-bearing deposit or |oan to achieve revenuesin addition to the
appropriated amount, is not permitted.

In the case of investment measures taking time to implement, outgoing payments may
take place in stages when reports are received on the progress made.

The grant administrator shall establish collection routines that ensure repayment should a
final settlement entail that the recipient must repay an amount paid in excess. Where an
excess amount has been paid as a fixed annual alocation in agrant scheme whichis
continued in subsequent years, the allocation for subsequent years may be reduced by an
amount corresponding to the excess outgoing payment.

Grant administrators within the central government shall comply with the provisions
governing systems and routines for outgoing payments described in chapter 3. Other
grant administrators shall comply with the requirements for outgoing payments
established by the ministry concerned.

6.3.6 Information on achievement of objectives

Grant administrator shall obtain reports from grant recipients making it possible to assess
the degree of achievement of objectives. The criteriafor achievement of objectives shall
be in accordance with the decisions and premises of the Storting. The criteria shall be
concrete and precisely formulated in order to enable monitoring without
disproportionately large costs. Grant recipients must be instructed to submit reportsin
accordance with these criteria. The scope of the reporting requirements shall not be
greater than is reasonable in relation to the utility the grant represents for the grant
recipient. Consideration shall also be given to the practical opportunities each individual
recipient has to get information.

Reporting by a grant recipient may be replaced or supplemented with information from
other sourcesif these provide relevant and satisfactory information.

6.3.7 Reporting to the ministry

Grant administrators within the central government shall report in accordance with the
requirements Set by the ministry in the letter of alocation or in a separate set of rules
governing the grant scheme.

Other grant administrators shall report in accordance with the requirements set by the
ministry in the letter of assignment or in special set of rules governing the grant scheme.

63



6.3.8 Monitoring and control

6.3.8.1 Internal control system within the grant administrator

In order to ensure correct administrative procedures when allocating and paying grants,
the grant administrator shall establish systems, routines and measures designed inter alia
to prevent, disclose and rectify mistakes and deficiencies, cf. 2.4 on internal control
system.

The measures shall ensure correct:

- registration of fixed data

- application processing, including documentation of calculation results
- registration of grant commitments entered into

- outgoing payment of grants to the correct recipient at the correct time
- recording in the accounts

- handling of documentation from the grant recipient

6.3.8.2 Control of information from the grant recipient

The grant administrator shall control information submitted by the recipient which is of
significance for the grant administrators calculation of the amount and for alocation.
Control measures that are performed shall be documented in a satisfactory manner. The
grant administrator shall also control reports on achievement of objectives that are
subsequently submitted by the grant recipient, cf. 6.3.6.

The control shall be adopted to the individua grant scheme and shall be assessed in
relation to the objective of the scheme. The control shall have a reasonable scopein
relation to the utility of the control and the costs of the control.

The grant administrator shall identify, respectively, therisk of errors arising due to
problems in interpreting the grant conditions and the risk of irregularities. Based on an
assessment of the overall risk level and identification of the key risk factors, adecision
shall be made on which control points are most relevant and who shall undertake the
control.

6.3.8.3 Auditor attestation
Each ministry must consider to what extent information reported by the grant recipient
shall be attested by a chartered accountant or registered auditor.

6.4 Deviations from the ordinary procedure

6.4.1 Grants to local authorities and county authorities

For the administration of block grants under chapter 571 and chapter 572 of the central
government budget, the requirements and premises established in the annual budget
propositions and in the annual local government propositions apply instead of the general

64



provisions of this chapter. However, the provisions on the internal management of the
agency in chapter 2 and on payment services in chapter 3 also apply here.

Asagenera rulethe ordinary provisions of chapter 6, including 6.2.1, apply in the case
of earmarked grants to local authorities and county authorities. In the case of earmarked
grants of less than NOK 100,000 to the grant recipient (the local authority or county
authority), however, the requirements of reporting by the recipient are as a genera rule
waived (cf. 6.3.6).

Furthermore, for earmarked grants deviations from the ordinary procedure may be used
in the following cases, based on the fact that both local authorities and county authorities
are clearly delimited target groups:

- notification and other information
- design of applications
- rules for handling of complaints

6.4.2 Other deviations from the ordinary procedure

The procedure described above in chapter 6 appliesto an ordinary situation in which a
grant appropriation isto be distributed among a number of applicants. Cases will arise
where some paragraphs are not applicable due to the character of the grant appropriation:

a) When the grant recipient is named in the actual appropriation decision or is
referred to in the budget proposition in such away that the grant appropriation
must be considered to be earmarked for the recipient concerned, the ministry may
make an exception from the main elements of the procedural provisionsin the
following cases:

- 6.2.1.1c), requirements to formulate alocation criteria, including calculation
rules

- 6.2.1.2, requirements to formul ate regulations

- 6.3.2, requirements as to notification

b) The provisions of 6.2.1 shall also be adapted to the size of the grant amount.
Relatively small contributions may be given by the grant administrator after a
brief administrative procedure and without a complete letter of grant commitment
or detailed control measures.

c) In the case of grants made by the government as a member of an international
organisation, by agreement with other countries on measures of co-operation or
by agreement with international voluntary organisations, requirements as to
notification, application and formulation of letters of grant commitment do not

apply.

65



d) In the case of grant schemes for the agricultural sector which are not targeted
measured, deviations may, to the extent necessary, be made from the provisions
of 6.2 and 6.3. An account of such deviations shall be given in the budget
proposition of the ministry.

6.5 Evaluation of grant schemes

The ministry and grant administrator shall ensure that evaluations are conducted to obtain
information on whether grant schemes are efficient in terms of resource use, organisation
and objectives set.

The frequency and scope of evaluations shall be based on an assessment of risk and
significance for the individual grant scheme, including the scope and importance of the
grant scheme, the quality and scope of other reporting and the degree to which the annual
resultsis possible to describe. Evaluations must be considered in conjunction with the
reguirements for reporting, cf. 6.3.6.

The resources utilized on evaluations shall be of reasonable scope in relation to the utility
of the information obtained.

The ministry shall at the end of each year send the Office of the Auditor General an
overview of grant schemes which have been evaluated.

66



Chapter 7 Administration of benefit schemes for
private individuals

7.1 Introduction

This chapter contains provisions on the establishment and administration of benefit
schemes for private individuals.

The purpose of the provisionsis to ensure an efficient and appropriate design and
monitoring of benefit schemes.

Appropriations to benefit schemes for private individuals shall be identified in the
adopted central government budget given in item numbers 70-89. Appropriations given in
these item numbers accruing to private individuals are usually covered by the provisions
of chapter 7 on administration of benefit schemes. In many cases benefit schemes for
private individuals are established by law, partly as entitlement-based schemes. However,
appropriations given in item numbers 70-89 which accrue to individuals in connection
with business activity or in other occupational contexts are covered by the provisions of
chapter 7 on administration of benefit schemes.

The provisions of chapter 7 also apply to any benefits administered by state-owned funds
and subordinate agencies that receive appropriations given in item numbers 50-59.

7.2 Preparation of a benefit scheme

7.2.1 Design of a benefit scheme and presentation to the Storting

7.2.1.1 Main elements

The design and emphasi ze of the main elements of a benefit scheme described below
shall be based on a concrete assessment for each scheme. The main elements shall be
considered in close conjunction.

a) Objectives of the scheme

The ministry shall produce formulations which make clear what the government wishes
to achieve with the benefit scheme (the objective) and which target group it is aimed at.
For benefit schemes established by law, the objective is described in conjunction with the
law proposal, while for the other schemes the objective is described in conjunction with
the appropriation proposal.

b) Criteria for achievement of objectives

67



The ministry shall establish what information shall be obtained from the benefit
administrator to evaluate the achievement of objectives.

c) Allocation criteria, including calculation rules

The ministry shall develop criteriafor allocation, and present these either in law,
subordinate regulations or other rules for the scheme. In the case of benefit schemes
where allocations are made on the basis of quantifiable criteria, calculation rules shall be
established.

d) Monitoring and control

The ministry shall ensure that rules are established regarding necessary control of
information on which allocation is based and which isincluded in the subsequent
reporting, cf. 7.3.9.

d) Evaluation
The ministry is responsible for ensuring that benefit schemes are evaluated, cf. 7.4.

7.2.1.2 Regulations

Provisions regulating a) to d) and in the event €) will normally be embodied in law or in
subordinate regulations. Any further rules for the scheme shall be established by the
ministry.

7.2.1.3 Presentation to the Storting

The ministry shall make a presentation to the Storting covering the main elements
mentioned in 7.2.1.1 and their relationship when placing a motion on a new benefit
scheme. The scope of the presentation to the Storting shall reflect the scope and
importance of the benefit scheme.

In connection with a proposal for a new annual appropriation to an existing benefit
scheme, an alternative isto refer to the premises underlying the law enactment or
previous appropriation decision (in the budget proposition and the recommendation by
the committee of the Storting). The main elements must however be assessed and
presented anew at regular intervals.

The ministry shall report in its budget proposition to the Storting on results achieved by
the benefit scheme given the established objectives.

7.2.2 Establishment of an administrative organisation

The ministry shall ensure that the administration of benefit schemesisorganised in an
efficient and proper manner.

7.2.2.1 Benefit administrators within the central gover nment

The ministry may be the benefit administrator or it may delegate administration to a
subordinate agency. The ministry may delegate authority to lay down further rules on
how a scheme shall be administered, to process applications and to make decisions on

68



allocations. When delegating, the ministry shall to the extent necessary specify the
requirements following from a) to €) in 7.2.1.1. Specification shall be made in the letter
of allocation or in a separate set of rules governing the benefit scheme, cf. 7.2.1.2. The
ministry shall control that the agency administers benefitsin a proper manner, cf. 1.5 and
7.3.9.

A ministry which is a benefit administrator may delegate control authority to a
subordinate agency (agencies).

When delegating benefit administration to a government administrative agency belonging
to another ministry, the delegating ministry is responsible for clarifying the division of
duties between the two ministries.

7.2.2.2 Local and county level authority benefit administrators

The ministry may in consultation with the Ministry of Local Government and Regional
Development transfer the administration of government benefits to local or county
authorities.

The ministry shall prepare aletter of assignment where the requirements following from
a) tod)in7.2.1.1 in respect of theindividua benefit scheme are described, in the event
with reference to law, regulations or a separate set of rules governing the scheme, cf.
7.2.1.2. The ministry shall control that the administration is done in a proper manner, cf.
the provisions of 7.3.9.

7.2.2.3 Benefit administrators owned by the gover nment

The ministry may transfer the administration of government benefits to state-limited
companies, state-owned enterprises, companies established by specia statute and other
independent legal entities which are fully owned by the government. The question of
transferring administrative duties shall be submitted to the Ministry of Finance
beforehand. A letter of assignment shall be prepared and control maintained as required
by the provisions of 7.2.2.2.

7.2.2.4 Benefits administer ed by foundations, private agencies etc.

Where there are no relevant public agencies to which administrative duties can be
transferred (cf. 7.2.2.1-7.2.2.3), the administration of government benefits may be
transferred to another agency (foundation, private agency, independent legal agency
partially owned by the government, etc.) when thisis considered prudent and the agency
concerned iswilling to accept such atask.

Decisionsto transfer administrative duties, for new benefit schemes to foundations,
private agencies etc, must be approved by the Ministry of Finance, and described in the
appropriation proposal from the ministry concerned. Reference is made to other
applicable laws and regulations, including the Public Administration Act, the Freedom of
Information Act and rules governing public procurements.

69



The ministry shall prepare aletter of assignment in which the requirements of @) to d) in
7.2.1.1 are described for the individua benefit scheme, in the event with referenceto a
separate set of rules governing the scheme, cf. 7.2.1.2. The ministry shall control that the
administration is done in a proper manner, cf. the provisions of 7.3.9.

7.3 Benefit administration

7.3.1 General requirements

The benefit administrator shall comply with the provisions embodied in the | etter of
allocation or letter of assignment and in the event a separate set of rules governing the
benefit scheme.

7.3.2 Notification and application processing

In the case of benefit schemes where the activation of benefit depends on submission of a
claim or an application, notification shall be undertaken in order to reach the entire target
group for the benefit scheme.

In the case of schemes where benefit is activated by the benefit administrator without
submission of aclaim or an application, information about the existing schemes shall be
provided to the target group at regular intervals.

Processing of applications shall comply with the rules of the Public Administration Act
and in the event special legidation governing the benefit scheme.

7.3.3 Letter of benefit commitment

In the case of benefit schemes requiring an application, the approval of an application
shall be confirmed by letter of benefit commitment. A letter of benefit commitment may
be formulated as a standardised | etter.

The letter of benefit commitment with supplements, if any, shall describe:

- the purpose

- the benefit amount

- arrangements of outgoing payments

- in the case of benefit involving areporting duty, requirements for the reporting

- consequences if the information presented by the recipient isfalse, misleading or
deficient, or other conditions, if any, are not complied with

At government benefit administrators, letters of benefit commitment shall normally be

signed by a person with budget disposition authority for the benefit appropriation in
guestion, cf. 2.5. Where budget disposition authority rests with a collegiate board, council

70



or the equivalent, or where letters of benefit commitment are dispatched on a mass basis,
the decision may be communicated by an authorised member of staff.

All benefit amounts shall be attested prior to outgoing payments. The attesting person
shall control that the proposal of outgoing payment is in accordance with the law,
regulations or in the event letter of benefits commitment and that any requirement of
documentation is complied with.

In the case of substantial flows of outgoing payments, transaction controls and
documentation thereof may be undertaken on the basis of reports (summaries) from an
auxiliary system or other modules of the financial management system, cf. 2.5.1. This
entails that letters of benefit commitment can be sent without being signed.

In the case of benefit schemes where an application is not required, the first three indents
mentioned above are relevant for inclusion in an information letter.

7.3.4 Registration of commitments etc.

The commitment of a benefit amount shall be registered so that the benefit administrator
has an overview of commitments entered into.

Benefit administrators within the central government shall comply with the provisions on
bookkeeping, documentation and storage set out in chapter 4. Other benefit
administrators shall comply with requirements as to bookkeeping, documentation and
storage established by the ministry concerned.

7.3.5 Outgoing payment

Benefit administrators within the central government shall comply with the provisions
governing systems and routines for outgoing payments described in chapter 3. Other
benefit administrators shall comply with the requirements on outgoing payments
established by the ministry concerned.

7.3.6 Reporting of taxable benefits where applicable

In the case of outgoing payments of taxable benefits to be reported to the tax authorities,
systems and routines shall be established to ensure correct handling.

7.3.7 Reporting by the recipient

Personal benefit recipients are usually not required to report. In cases where certain
conditions are attached to the allocation of a benefit, a brief report may be required, in the
event with documentation showing that the conditions given are met.

71



7.3.8 Reporting to the ministry

Benefit administrators within the central government shall report in accordance with the
requirements set by the ministry in the letter of alocation or in a separate set of rules
governing the benefit scheme.

Other benefit administrators shall report in accordance with the requirements set by the
ministry in the letter of assignment or in special set of rules governing the benefit
scheme.

7.3.9 Monitoring and control

7.3.9.1 Internal control system at the benefit administrator

In order to ensure correct administrative procedures when allocating and paying benefits,
the benefit administrator shall establish systems, routines and measures designed inter
aliato prevent, disclose and rectify mistakes and deficiencies, cf. 2.4 on internal control
system.

The measures shall ensure correct:

- registration of fixed data

- dlocation and application processing, including documentation of calculation
results

- outgoing payment of benefits to the correct recipient at the correct time

- recording in the accounts

- handling of documentation from the benefit recipient

7.3.9.2 Control of the foundation for benefits paid without application

In the case of schemes where benefit is paid on the basis of a public register, or on
calculations from other registers, systems and routines shall be established to ensure the
quality of the information employed.

7.3.9.3 Control of documentation from the benefit recipient

In the case of schemes where benefit is given directly to private individuals based on an
application, requirements for documentation and self-declarations shall be designed to
permit a reasonable degree of control of the information given. Such control shall as far
as possible be done before a benefit is approved for outgoing payment. In cases where
certain conditions are to be met after the payment, the reports confirming that the
conditions have been met shall be controlled (cf. 7.3.7). Control measures that have been
carried out shall be documented in a satisfactory manner.

7.4 Evaluation of benefit schemes

The ministry and benefit administrator shall ensure that evaluations are conducted to
obtain information on whether benefit schemes are efficient in terms of resource use,
organisation and objectives set.

72



The frequency and scope of evaluations shall be based on an assessment of risk and
significance for the individual benefit scheme, including the scope and importance of the
benefit scheme, the quality and scope of other reporting and the degree to which the
annual resultsis possible to describe.

The resources expended on evaluations shall be of reasonable scopein relation to the
utility of the information obtained.

The ministry shall at the end of each year send the Office of the Auditor General an
overview of benefit schemes which have been evaluated.

73



Chapter 8 Administration of guarantee schemes

8.1 Introduction

This chapter contains provisions on the establishment and administration of guarantee
schemes. The purpose of the provisionsisto ensure efficient and appropriate design and
monitoring of guarantee schemes.®

Chapter 8 appliesto real guarantee schemes where the government guarantees that alegal
person (borrower) will honour its agreement with another legal person (lender).
Guarantees under chapter 8 are not relevant if either the lender or borrower is a central
government agency.

8.2 Preparation of a guarantee scheme

8.2.1 Design of a guarantee scheme and presentation to the Storting

8.2.1.1 Main elements
The design and emphasize of the main elements of a guarantee scheme described below
shall be based on a concrete assessment for each scheme.

a) Objectives of the scheme

The ministry shall in connection with its proposal for a new guarantee authorisation
produce formulations which make clear what the government wishes to achieve with the
guarantee scheme (the objective) and which target group it is aimed at.

b) Main conditions and specified standard conditions

The ministry shall develop main conditions for guarantee commitments. The basisisthe
standard conditions approved by the Storting for guarantee schemesin general (cf. 8.2.2)
with possible exceptions from these. If guarantees are to be provided for loansin foreign
currency, this must be stated, as must the consequences thereof. The ministry shall also
ensure that specified standard conditions are established for the scheme, cf. 8.2.4.

¢) Commitment criteria
The ministry shall develop criteria for guarantee commitments.

2 For the foundation of this chapter, see inter alia general guidelines for new guarantees described in the
National Budget for 1983 (cf. Budsjettinnst. S. 1 (1982-93)), the proposal for handling of guaranteesin
S.prp. nr. 1 (1985-86) and the Office of the Auditor General’s Document no. 3:6 (1995-96) regarding the
administration of government guarantee schemes (cf. Innst. S. nr. 218 (1995-96)).

74



d) Monitoring and control

The ministry shall clarify what information isto be obtained from the partiesto the
agreement and to ensure necessary control of the correctness and completeness of the
information upon which the guarantee commitment is based and which isincluded in the
subsequent reporting, cf. 8.3.2, 8.3.3 and 8.3.5.

€) Redemption of guarantee commitment

The ministry shall ensure that rules are established for the procedures used by the
guarantee administrator when the government is required to redeem its guarantee
commitments, cf. 8.4.

f) Evaluation
The ministry is responsible for ensuring that guarantee schemes are evaluated, cf. 8.5.

8212 Regulations
The ministry shall lay down provisions regulating a) to €) and in the event f).

8213 Presentation to the Storting

The ministry shall make a presentation to the Storting covering the main elements
mentioned in 8.2.1.1 and of their relationship when a proposal is placed in motion for a
new guarantee scheme

In connection with a proposal for a new guarantee authorisation under an existing
guarantee scheme, an alternative is to refer to the premises underlying the previous
guarantee decisions (in the budget proposition and the recommendation by the committee
of the Storting). The main elements must however be assessed and presented anew at
regular intervals.

The proposal of guarantee authorisation shall be presented to the Storting in conjunction
with the proposal for the central government budget, cf. the Appropriation Regulations
section 6 first paragraph. Guarantee commitments under a guarantee authorisation must
be given within the budget period concerned.

A guarantee authorisation shall be subject to an upper financial limit.

The budget proposition of the ministry to the Storting shall include areport on results
achieved by the guarantee scheme. Since guarantees normally run for several yearsit may
be difficult to provide a thorough assessment of achievement of objectives and of the risk
of outgoing payments in the guarantee scheme, in connection with the annual report. The
design of the evaluation of the schemes must take this into consideration, cf. 8.5.

8.2.2 Main conditions for government guarantees

The main conditions of a guarantee scheme shall normally have the following content, in
accordance with the review of the Storting in 1982 and 1985:

75



a) A guarantee scheme shall be self-financing through collection of the guarantee
commission/charge. Thiswill be paid into a fund which shall meet both expected
expenses due to losses as well as administrative expenses.

b) The form of the guarantee shall be such that the government stands as simple
guarantor, i.e. the guarantee of government only becomes due when the lender
can document the inability of the borrower to pay.

c) A risk distribution shall be established on a pro rata basis between the
government and other lenders and guarantors. The guarantee of the government is
normally limited to a maximum of 50 per cent of the losses incurred.

A pro ratadistribution normally entails a distribution of losses in accordance with the
established pro rata distribution which usually will be distributed between the partiesin
proportion to maximum risk assumed by the individual party. Consequently all collateral
furnished for the loan must be furnished in favour of all parties participating in the pro
rata distribution in question and in the same proportion. No party may have access to
specific collateral to which the others do not have access. The government shall be
secured equal access to any future additional collatera which the borrower offers co-
guarantors in the period of the guarantee.

In the proposal for guarantee authorisation, a description must be given of the type of
guarantee commission to be paid. Guarantee commission is normally paid as a non-
recurring premium resulting from discounting a running premium, based on an
assessment of risk of losses. An administration charge is normally set as a non-recurring
amount after discretionary calculation of the administrative expenses of the guarantee
administrator.

The guarantee shall normally not be utilized until guarantee commission and
administration charges have been paid.

Should the guarantee cover aloan raised in foreign currency, the commitment of
government should be set at afixed share of the claim if the exchange rate of the foreign
currency falls below the exchange rate at the point in time when the guarantee is given,
and be subject to an upper financial limit should the exchange rate rise.

The Storting shall approve the main conditions for the individual guarantee scheme,
normally as a premise for the actual guarantee decision, cf. 8.2.1.3. Should the
government in office consider it necessary to deviate from the above-mentioned
conditions, necessary exceptions must be incorporated and justified when the guarantee
proposal is submitted to the Storting.

76



8.2.3 Possible exception from the standard condition of self-
financing

Any exception from the standard condition of self-financing must be approved by explicit
decision of the Storting. When the government accepts to cover a balance between
expected loss and the coverage provided by the accumulated guarantee commission, the
financial support shall be appropriated on separate items of expenses (grant items) in the
central government budget. It isreferred to further description in the Guide to central
government budget work?" .

8.2.4 Establishment of specified standard conditions

In addition to the main conditionsin 8.2.2, standard conditions shall be specified in the
rules governing the individual scheme. If the ministry itself is not the guarantee
administrator, it may delegate duties of the establishment of standard conditionsto a
guarantee administrator. The rules shall also describe the type of additional conditionsit
may be relevant to impose on individual borrowers.

8.2.5 Establishing an administrative organisation

The ministry shall ensure that the administration of guarantee schemesis organised in an
efficient and proper manner.

The ministry may be a guarantee administrator itself or it may delegate administration to
a subordinate agency. The ministry may delegate authority to establish further rules on
how a scheme is to be administered and to process applications and give guarantee
declarations etc.

8.3 Administration of guarantee schemes

8.3.1 General requirements

The guarantee administrator shall comply with the provisionsin the letter of allocation
and in other rules governing the guarantee scheme.

8.3.2 Notification and application processing

Notification shall be undertaken in order to reach the entire target group for the guarantee
scheme.

Processing of applications shall comply with the rules of the Public Administration Act
and in the event special legidation governing the guarantee scheme.

! The Guide to central government budget work isin Norwegian termed “Veiledning i statlig
budsjettarbeid”. The publication is only available in Norwegian language.

77



All documents shall be stored for the duration period of the guarantee.

8.3.3 Guarantee declaration/entry into agreement

Conditions imposed for the guarantee shall preferably be incorporated in an agreement
that is signed by the guarantee administrator, borrower(s) and lender(s). A deadline shall
be set for utilising a guarantee commitment, after which any unutilised part of the
commitment lapses.

The guarantee declaration/agreement shall contain:

a) The purpose of the guarantee scheme and the conditions and premises
established by the government, cf. 8.2.2 and 8.2.4.

b) Other conditions and provisions which are usually included in the type of
guarantee concerned, either by reference to or by direct incorporation.

¢) An ongoing information duty and requirements as to periodical reporting by the
lender. The borrower shall normally be required to submit accounts, including the
report and attestation of the auditor, annual report and operating reports.

d) Clauses concerning the consequences of any breach of the conditions. The

level of due care to be applied shall also be specified.

Consideration shall be given to whether there is necessary to specify that the right of
recourse of the government is regulated by the premises underlying the decision of the
Storting and by the guarantee conditions, and is not affected by any granting of
appropriations to cover a possible |oss.

A guarantee declaration/agreement shall be signed on behalf of the guarantee
administrator by a staff member who is especially authorised to sign such.

8.3.4 Registration of guarantee commitments/guarantee liabilities

Commitments shall be registered so that the guarantee administrator has an overview
over commitments entered into. The guarantee administrator shall established systems
and routines to ensure an overview of the use the guarantee commitment and that it is not
exceeded. It must be possible to produce periodical reports on the extent to which issued
guarantee commitments have been utilised, and on all subsequent changes such as
reduction of size or discontinuation.

8.3.5 Reporting by the parties of the agreement

The guarantee administrator shall monitor the utilisation of a guarantee commitment and
the development of the underlying contractual relationship between lender and borrower.
The resources expended on monitoring must be adopted to the risk entailed by the
guarantee commitment.

78



The guarantee administrator shall be updated on a running basis by the information
submitted by the parties to the agreement and shall call for information that is not
received at the correct time. Control shall be adapted to the individual agreement and
shall be of reasonable scope in relation to the utility of the control.

In the event of a default the guarantee administrator shall immediately take the steps
necessary to minimise the loss of the government, including consideration of termination
of the guarantee or entry into a new agreement on the parties' right to remedy the
deficiencies.

8.3.6 Reporting to the ministry

A guarantee administrator which is not a ministry must report to the superior ministry in
accordance with the requirements set in the letter of allocation or in the rules governing
the guarantee scheme. The scope, content and frequency of such reporting shall be
determined by the ministry in consultation with the guarantee administrator, cf. 1.5.

In the event of significant deviations from adopted plans for the guarantee scheme and
premises in the letter of allocation, the guarantee administrator shall inform the ministry
immediately upon receiving knowledge of the deviation.

8.3.7 Internal control system at the guarantee administrator

The guarantee administrator shall establish internal control system, cf. 2.4, in order to
ensure aqualitatively suitable administration of guarantee schemes in accordance with
established objectives and rules for the scheme.

8.4 Redemption of guarantee, right of recourse

When the lender demands that the government redeem its liability, the guarantee
administrator must assess the basis for the demand of the lender. In the case of simple
guarantee this will demand the lender to document the borrower’ sinability to pay.

If the government by way of exception has assumed an unconditional guarantee, the
guarantee administrator must handle in accordance with agreement when the borrower
failsto pay on due date.

Where the guarantee administrator pays the lender, the government acquires right of
recourse. However to prevent misunderstandings, this must be specified in the agreement.

Once the guarantee is redeemed, the guarantee administrator must inter alia decide:
- whether the right of recourse shall be enforced or whether an agreement of

repayment shall be entered into
- which collaterals should be realised

79



- whether to notify a claim, and to do so within separate established limitation
periods

8.5 Evaluation of guarantee schemes

The ministry and guarantee administrator shall ensure that evaluations are done in order
to obtain information on whether guarantee schemes are effective in terms of resource
use, organisation and objectives set.

The frequency and scope of evaluations shall be based on an assessment of risk and
significance for the individual guarantee scheme, including the scope and importance of
the guarantee scheme, the risk of default and loss, the quality and scope of other reporting
and the degree to which the annual results can be described (cf. 8.2.1.3).

The resources expended on evaluations shall be of reasonable scopein relation to the
utility of the information obtained.

The ministry shall at the end of each year send the Office of the Auditor General an
overview of guarantee schemes which have been evaluated.

80



APPENDIX

APPROPRIATION REGULATIONS

(Adopted by the Storting on 26 May 2005)

Chapter 1 Introductory provisions

Section 1 Scope

The Appropriation Regulations apply to the central government budget and the central
government accounts including the national insurance scheme.

Section 2 Exceptions from the provisions of the Appropriation
Regulations

Any exception from the provisions of the Appropriation Regulationsin individual cases,
requires an explicit decision of the Storting.

Chapter 2 Basic principles for the central government budget

Section 3 Expenses and revenues to be included in the central
government budget

The budget shall be adopted for the calendar year.

The budget shall contain all central government expenses and revenues related to central
government agencies and measures, where expenses and revenues are established by an
appropriation decision of the Storting. The appropriations shall be based on realistic
estimates of expenses and revenues.

Expenses and revenues shall be included in the budget for the year in which their cash
payment is expected, except as provided in section 7 second paragraph concerning
depreciation.

Expenses and revenues shall be entered in the budget on agross basi s, except as provided

in section 7 first paragraph. The King may nonetheless adopt further provisions on net
budgeting regarding replacement of equipment.

81



Section 4 Classification of the central government budget
The budget shall be divided into chapters and items.

Each chapter shall contain one or more expense items or revenue items related to the
same purpose. Appropriations under a single chapter shall as far as possible be managed
by a single agency only or a uniform group of agencies.

Expense items shall be classified by kind in the following categories:
1. operating expenses of the central government.

2. new buildings, constructions etc.

3. transfersto others

4. loans, central government debt etc.

Revenue items shall be classified by kind, in the following categories:
1. sales of goods and services.

2. revenues in connection with new buildings, constructions etc.

3. transfers from others

4. repayments etc.

The King may adopt further provisions regarding which expenses and which revenues
should be classified within each category

Section 5 Appropriation decisions

Appropriation decisions shall be linked to each individual expense item and revenue
item.

Expense appropriations cannot be exceeded or used for purposes other than those
intended by the Storting. Any exception from this must be provided for in sections 11 or
12, or the appropriation decision must contain one of the following attributes:

1. “estimated appropriation”, permits the appropriation to be exceeded subject to
subsequent presentation to the Storting. This attribute may be included in
appropriations where the level of expenses needed is determined by regulations
established by the Storting.

2. “may be utilised under”, permits the appropriation refered to, to be exceeded
subject to a corresponding reduction in the appropriation containing the attribute.

Unused expense appropriations may not be transferred to the following budget year
except :

1 unused appropriations for operating expenses may be transferred to the next
budget year not exceeding 5 per cent of the appropriation.

2. appropriation decisions containing the attribute “may be transferred” permits the
transfer of unused appropriations to the two forthcoming budget years. This

82



attribute may be added in appropriations of buildings, constructions, equipment
and measures where the timing of outgoing payments may be uncertain.

Section 6 Decisions on commitments for future budget years

The central government may only incur commitments beyond the budget year when the
Storting has given specia authorisation. Such authorisation shall be given for the budget
year only and shall be subject to a specified financial limit.

The King may nonethel ess adopt provisions on the authorisation to enter into lease
agreements and agreements on the purchase of services beyond the budget year. The
agreements must apply to the daily operations of central government agenciesincluding
ministries, and the expenses must be covered by an unchanged appropriation level for the
budget item in question for the entire agreement period.

Section 7 Special rules for central government enterprises and the
state’s direct financial interest in the petroleum activities

In the case of central government enterprises and the state's direct financia interestsin
petroleum operations, the net operating result shall be recorded in the appropriation.

The operating results shall include depreciation of recorded capital items and interest on
the central government’s capital and on the settlement accounts with the Treasury.

Chapter 3 The King’s proposal of the central government
budget

Section 8 Deadlines for the King’s proposal of the central
government budget

The King's budget proposal for the next budget year shall be presented to the Storting no
later than six days after the opening of the Storting. The annexes with further statements
of the budget proposal shall be presented at the same time.

Supplements to or amendmentsin the budget proposal must be submitted by November
10th. Within this deadline al the necessary changes in the budget proposal due to the
supplementary proposals shall be presented.

Section 9 Statement on the appropriation proposals

A statement shall be given of the content of and justification for the appropriation
proposals.

83



The results aimed for shall be described. Information shall also be given on results
achieved for the last accounting year together with other accounting information of
significance for assessing the appropriation proposals for the next budget year.

Chapter 4 Implementation of the central government budget

Section 10 Disposition of granted appropriations

Expense appropriations shall be used in compliance with section 5 and in such away that
usage of resources and measures are efficient in relation to the intended results.

In the case of grants or loans to public or private agencies which are not otherwise subject
to central government control, the opportunity for the grant administrator to control that
the funds are used in accordance with the intentions shall be reserved.

Section 11 Budget amendments during the budget year

Should an unforeseen and necessary expense arise in the central government during the
budget year which is not possible to cover by a granted appropriation, a proposal may be
presented to the Storting for a supplementary appropriation or an authorisation may be
given to incur expenses not covered by the appropriation in compliance with the second
and third paragraph. Towards the end of the budget year, amendmentsin the budget shall
be summarised in a separate proposition for anew fina budget proposal to the Storting.

The King in Council may, subject to conditions mentioned in the first paragraph,
authorise the incurrence of expenses not covered by the appropriation within NOK 5
million under each expense item. The same appliesto larger amountsif it is absolutely
necessary to incur such expenses before the Storting can pass a supplementary
appropriation. In cases as mentioned in the second sentence, a proposal for a
supplementary appropriation must be submitted as soon as possible, and, until the
Storting has passed a hew appropriation, the expenses must be limited to those that are
strictly necessary.

The King may decide that the Ministry of Finance may authorise the incurrence of
expenses not covered by an appropriation in non-principal cases where the amounts are
small.

The King may aso lay down provisions concerning budget exceedings of:

1. appropriations for operating expenses, subject to corresponding excess revenue.

2. investment appropriations, subject to corresponding cost reductionsin operating
appropriations within the same budget chapter.

3. appropriations for operating expenses limited to five per cent for investment
purposes, subject to corresponding reductions during the three forthcoming
budget years.

84



For authorisations to incur commitments in future budget years on behalf of the central
government, cf. section 6, the provisions of the first, second and third paragraphs apply
correspondingly and appropriately.

Section 12 Emergency authorisations

When the Kingdom is at war or war threatens or the independence or security of the
Kingdom are at risk, the King may authorise the county governor and other local
authorities to cover unforeseen expenses without appropriations when such expenses
must be met before appropriations or authority can be granted in compliance with section
11. Even where authority from the King has yet to be given, the county governor may
incur such expenses when this is absolutely necessary to maintain important public
interests.

Chapter 5 Central government accounts

Section 13 Central government accounts

The central government accounts shall contain an appropriation account and a capital
account.

The appropriation accounts shall under each item in the budget present booked expenses
and revenues, the funds carried over from the previous year, the total appropriation made
in the budget year and the funds transferred to the next year.

The capital account shall give an overview of assets and liabilities of the central
government and the national insurance scheme and disclose the coherence with the
appropriation accounts.

In connection with the central government account, summaries shall be prepared of:

1 authorisations to exceed the budget.

2. authorisations to incur commitments on behalf of the central government beyond
the budget year in connection with the ordering of equipment etc., and approval of
grants, loans and guarantees, and commitments incurred under the authorisations.

3. authorisations to raise new loans, loans incurred by the central government and
changesin the central government debt.

A report on the central government accounts shall be sent to the Storting as soon as the
accounts are closed.

The ministries shall in connection with the appropriation accounts submit to the Office of

the Auditor General explanatory comments on any significant deviances between
appropriation and accounting figures.

85



The King may adopt supplementary provisions for recording the central government
accounts.

Chapter 6 Disposal of the cash holding

Section 14 The cash holding

The Treasury’ s cash holding shall be placed as sight deposits with Norges Bank and shall
only be used in accordance with granted appropriations or special authorisation from the
Storting. The King may nonethel ess decide that parts of the cash holding shall:

1 be deposited with other banks when it is necessary to deviate from the central
government chart of accounts to ensure efficient task performance , and such
deposits do not exceed needs in the nearest future.

2. be spent on financial transactions with the intention to reduce the central
government financial expenses or to support objectives of monetary policy.

Chapter 7 Commencement
Section 15 Commencement

These regulations enter into force on 1 January 2006. The appropriation regulations of 19
November 1959 are concurrently revoked.

86



INDEX

Subject References to the Regulations (R.)
and the Provisions (P.)

Accounting R. Section 12; P. Chapter 3.2.1-3.2.3

Accounting entity P. Chapter 3.2.3

Accounting records P. Chapter 4.2, 4.4.7

Accounting system P. Chapter 4.3.1, 4.4.3

Agencies with special authorisations P. Chapter 1.1, 3.3.3.2, 6.1, 7.1

Agency accounts P. Chapter 3.2, 3.3, 4.3.4,5.4.3

Agency, definition R. Section 2

Aggregated controls P. Chapter 2.5.4

Agreement / framework agreement P. Chapter 3.4, 4.5.2, 5.3.2, 5.3.8

Allocation criteria for grants and benefit schemes R. Section 8; P. Chapter 6.2.1.1, 7.2.1.1

Annual report, for publishing P. Chapter 1.5.1

Annual report, to the ministry P. Chapter 1.5.1, 4.4.7.1

Appropriation accounts R. Section 13; P. Chapter 3.2, 3.3

Attestation / attestation control P. Chapter 2.5.2.2, 4.3.6, 4.5, 5.2.2, 5.2.4. 5.3.5

Auditor attestation P. Chapter 6.3.8.3

Auditor General, Office of the R. Sections 3, 10, 13, 18; P. Chapter 1.4, 1.5.1, 3.3.2, 4.3.6,4.4.7,
6.5,7.4,8.5

Authorisation (of payment orders) P. Chapter 3.4.3.3, 4.5.1, 4.5.2

Authorisation to distribute contingent grants R. Section 6

Auxiliary system P. Chapter 2.5.1, 4.3.1, 4.5.2

Bank statement P. Chapter 3.4.4
P. Chapter 7.2.2, 7.3, 7.4. Ref. Grant administrator
R. Sections 2, 8; P. kap 7

Benefit administrator

Benefit schemes

Board (of an agency) P. Chapter 1.2, 2.2

Bookkeeping (recording) R. Section 12; P. Chapter 2.5.2.3, 2.5.3, 4.2, 4.3.2, 4.4, 5.2, 5.3,
54,6.3,7.3

Budget disposition authority P. Chapter 2.5.2.1, 4.4.7, 45.1, 5.2, 5.3, 6.3, 7.3

Budget proposal R. Section 5

Cancellation of claims P. Chapter 5.4.4

Capital accounts R. Section 13; P. Chapter 3.2, 3.3

87



Subject

References to the Regulations (R.)
and the Provisions (P.)

Cash balancing

Cash basis principle

Cash sales

Central government accounts
Central government enterprises
Chart of accounts

Cheque

Commitment (of a grant-,
benefit-, guarantee amount)

Companies established by special statute

Consolidated accounts
scheme of the central government
Corporate governance

Customer identification (KID)

Delegation of budget disposition

Documentation, general requirements
- of the balance sheet (reconciliations)
- of recorded information

- of the financial management system

Electronic invoice
Electronically / automatically controls

Evaluations

- general requirements

- of guarantee schemes

- of grant and benefit schemes

Financial crime

Financial management system
Financial reporting

Framework agreement (common)
Funds

Governance / management documents
Governance / management indicators

Governance dialogue

P. Chapter 5.4.6

P. Chapter 3.2.1, 3.2.3

P. Chapter 5.4.6

R. Sections 13, 17; P. Chapter 3.2, 3.3
P. Chapter 1.1, 3.2.2, 3.3.3.1

P. Chapter 3.2.2,3.2.3

P. Chapter 3.4.3, 5.4.6

P. Chapter 6.3, 7.3, 8.2, 8.3
R. Sections 2, 10; P. Chapter 3.3.2.2,6.2.2.3, 7.2.2.3

P. Chapter 3.4
R. Section 10
P. Chapter 5.3.6, 5.4.2

P. Chapter 2.5.2.1
P. Chapter 4.2, 4.4
P. Chapter 4.4.5, 4.4.7
P. Chapter 4.4.4, 4.4.7
P. Chapter 4.3.5, 4.4.7

P. Chapter 5.3.5.1
P. Chapter 2.5.3, 4.3.5

R. Section 16; P. Chapter 1.2, 1.4, 1.5.3, 2.6
P. Chapter 8.5
P. Chapter 6.5, 7.4

R. Section 14; P. Chapter 2.4

R. Section 17; P. Chapter 2.3.2, 3.4.3, and P. Chapter 4
R. Section 12; P. Chapter 3.3, 4.2, 4.4.7

P. Chapter 3.4, 4.5.2,5.3.2, 5.3.8

P. Chapter 3.3.3.3, 3.3.3.5, 6.1, 7.1, 8.2.2

P. Chapter 1.3, 2.3.1, 2.3.2

R. Sections 4, 7; P. Chapter 1.4, 2.3.1
P. Chapter 1.2, 1.3, 1.5.3

88



Subject References to the Regulations (R.)
and the Provisions (P.)

Grant administrator R. Sections 8, 15; P. Chapter 6.2.2, 6.3, 6.4, 6.5

Grant schemes R. Sections 2, 8; P. kap 6

Guarantee authorisation R. Sections 6, 8; P. Chapter 8.2.1, 8.2.2

Guarantees / guarantee schemes R. Sections 2, 8; P. kap 8

Incoming payments P. Chapter 3.4.2, 5.4.1-5.4.6

Instructions R. Sections 3, 18; P. 1.2,2.2,4.4.7.2,4.5.1

Insurance R. Section 20

Insured mail, receipt of P. Chapter 5.4.8

Interim accounts P. Chapter 4.4.5

Internal control R. Section 14; P. Chapter 1.2, 1.5.2, 2.2, 2.4, 6.3.8.1, 7.3.9.1,
8.3.7

Invoice processing system P. Chapter 4.3.1 and 5.3.5

International organisations P. Chapter 3.3.3.4, 6.4.2

Invoice, issuance of P. Chapter 2.5.3, 5.4.2.2

Invoice, receipt of P. Chapter 5.3.5

Letter of allocation R. Sections 7, 8; P. Chapter 1.4, 1.5.1, 2.2, 2.3.2

Letter of assignment R. Section 8; P. kap 6 and 7

Letter of benefit commitment P. Chapter 7.3.3. Ref. Letter of grant commitment

Letter of grant commitment R. Section 8; P. Chapter 2.5.2.1, 4.4.7.2, 6.3.3, 6.4.2
Limited companies R. Sections 2. 10

Main conditions for guarantees P. Chapter 8.2.2, 8.2.3

Main elements in a grant

scheme, benefit scheme or guarantee scheme P. Chapter 6.2.1.1, 7.2.1.1,8.2.1.1

Major procurements P. Chapter 5.3.8

Management principles, basic R. Section 4

Mandatory financial reporting R. Section 12; P. Chapter 3.3.2, 4.2, 4.4.2, 4.4.4, 4.4.7
Mandatory specifications P. Chapter 4.2, 43.1, 4.4.2, 4.4.3, 4.4.7.2
Management process P. Chapter 2.3

National Archive Services (state archives) P. Chapter 4.4.7.1, 44.7.8

Net budgeted entity

(agency with special authorisation) P. Chapter 1.1, 3.3.3.2,6.1, 7.1

Non-governmental resources and funds P. Chapter. 3.3.3.5

89



Subject

References to the Regulations (R.)

and the Provisions (P.)

Official accounts of the agency
Operating unit
Organisation of financial management

Outgoing payments

Payment card

Payment services

Petty cash

Point-of-sales terminal

Principles for budgeting and accounting
Processing reply

Procurements

Project accounts

Purchase order authorisation

Receipt of goods

Reconciliation

Rectifying recorded information
Registration

Registration of assets

Reporting

- within the agency

- to superior authority

- to the central government accounts
Revenues

Salaries and taxable/non-taxable benefits

Salary calculation proposal

Securities

Segregation of duties

Service provider

Settlement account in the Central Bank of Norway
Specification of accounts

Specification of bookkeeping

P. Chapter 3.2.3

R. Section 7; P. Chapter 2.1, 2.5.2.1
R. Section 18; P. Chapter 4.5

P. Chapter 3.4.3, 5.2, 5.3,6.3,7.3

P. Chapter 3.4.3.5

P. Chapter 3.4, 4.3.3

P. Chapter 3.4.3.5

P. Chapter 3.4.2,5.4.6

R. Section 5; P. Chapter 3.2, 3.3
P. Chapter 3.4.34

P. Chapter 2.5, 5.3

P. Chapter 5.3.8

R. Section 6

P. Chapter 5.3.4, 5.3.5

P. Chapter 3.3.2.1,4.4.5,4.4.7,5.2.4.5
P. Chapter 4.4.6

P. Chapter 4.3.2,4.4.2,4.4.3

P. Chapter 5.3.7

P. Chapter 2.3.2
R. Section 7; P. Chapter 1.4, 1.5.1

R. Section 12; P. Chapter 3.2.2, 3.3.2, 3.3.3

R. Section 14; P. Chapter 5.4

P. Chapter 5.2
P. Chapter 5.2.4

R. Section 14; P. Chapter 2.4, 3.3.2.2, 5.4.7

P. Chapter 4.5.2

P. Chapter 2.4, 3.4.3, 4.5.2
P. Chapter 3.4

P. Chapter 4.4.3

P. Chapter 4.4.3



Subject

References to the Regulations (R.)
and the Provisions (P.)

Standards, common

State limited companies
State-owned enterprises
State-owned funds

Storage of accounting records
Subsidiary ledger

Suspending recovery

Taxable / non-taxable benefits
Terminated claims
Transaction

Transaction control

Value added tax (VAT)

Verification control

Working account (bank)

R. Section 17; P. kap 3

R. Sections 2, 10

R. Sections 2, 10; P. Chapter 3.3.2.2, 6.2.2.3, 7.2.2.3
P. Chapter 3.3.3.3, 6.1, 7.1, 8.2.2

P. Chapter 4.4.7

P. Chapter 4.3.1,5.4.2, 5.4.3

P. Chapter 5.4.3

P. Chapter 5.2, 7.3.6
P. Chapter 5.4.5
P. Chapter 4.2, 4.4

P. Chapter 2.5, 5.2, 5.3, 5.4

P. Chapter 4.4.3,5.4.1
P. Chapter 2.5.5, 4.4.7.6, 5.4.2.4

P. Chapter 3.4, 5.4.6, 5.4.8

91



Published by:
Norwegian Ministry of Finance

Public institutions may order additional copies from:
Norwegian Government Administration Services
Distribution Services

www.publikasjoner.dep.no

E-mail: publikasjonsbestilling@dss.dep.no
Telephone: +47 22 24 20 00

Publication number: R-0564 E

Print: Government Administration Service






